
og(C/31 14-- 1624 VII 111 19:44 'Itv€3--%--A-Ti 
( CIA: r..3Cnrir- V191?.22,

Family Name: 

Date of Birth: 

DPA 
CID Reference Number: 

rFirst Name(s): 

D642 

Nationality: 

G-Aivt Bi 

HO Reference Numbern j q 2. 
NOMIS Number: 

Current Location (IRC or STHF name, other): 
t-1-6USF-- t t2-C_ 

Location where the incident you are referring to in your complaint occurred (IRC, STHF, other): 
Ot3 A CYO Tizi I na3012— A

C GCS P.42- au-c&   G—

Contact details - email address and mobile telephone number: 

Have you previously spoken to anyone about your complaint? Yes/ No 0 

If 'Yes', to whom did you speak? 

MPrNP- &ea- i tti2-QC-- 1-0(2—

Is this a complaint about healthcare services or staff? Yes 0 Nolp 

If your complaint is about an incident in which you were injured, the investigating 
officer may wish to examine your medical records. Do you give permission for the 
investigating officer to have access to your medical records? 

Yes No 0 

Please provide a telephone number/forwarding address/email address if you wish to 
receive a reply after you have left detention. Any reply by email will not be 
encrypted. 

DPA 
DPA 

DPA 

A copy of your complaint and the response, unless marked as a healthcafe 
complaint, will automatically be shared with the Independent Monitoring Board (IMB) 
responsible for the facility you are detained in to allow them to monitor the way in 
which the complaint was handled. If you do not wish the NB to see a copy of your 
complaint or response please tick this box: 

7 
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The submission of a complaint will not affect consideration of your 

immigration status and will not prevent you from being removed from the 

United Kingdom, unless it is a complaint of a serious assault and involves a 

police investigation. 

The submission of a complaint will have no influence as to whether or not you 

will be transferred to another immigration removal centre. 

Details of your complaint and what you would like to see done about it: 

(Continue on a separate page if necessary) _T etz.G-LhoU.seil NAAe. 

Pc coMPLNOT Pc'Eckx-r Pr Cele-7AI OPFt 

CMS 13t Dont 5219 5. MCY S6.11/4).1- c)A--
OFEt c_c-rt(Ls AA NIQ.1 . Ai60-t T To 

E.-4A.) ME , 1ci-itcAG4Ar .T.T wets fr-y N:.(4,R._ 

Pq1/41Pfr 11-40\1-  AiOtAL,b/4 l & T 30;STI 50 S2

l'il-f•ta-Eo3 -TH-6- COM Pc."1/01: 

.11-E iU oPPkc_G reN51<,1-r.,,N Prt)ok-t-r 

PIA1r G-RA-me..G.r> NE-C-Pc. 

S. 12.6_,s-ra,kikle 43:y 

c3eFtc,e-p-5 11-4.5 tatL.L.. 

s citALA SG_ A-10 Off---test  lecae-r . AAP, 

Ask:1NC— m.Gc, G-,41y CAQ 

Cad I^b4t cA-c_LA 1\-ic.— r Nosy &c› s 1-tiRatk( 

Sir_VirtG_ f 1/4-1 \ CP-- • S 4a. 

bckN r\-1 g- PC-1N-) 1 " GoT 6c)A4P.,_5(-41 A-16— C5--,:t7 •CDC 

c--E— rid° rs" WPv5fr r2bEivith fuLf,-

ME
t 

ivvlakiftreveN>- -ro sr -oP 

-s9-1 u_ G-o-7 F-70tc.,R- Ak-A-N- ("PIM 

HOU -71 rUC -  dikiliN ACT I Cx-- tiP), W LAV, Loainc-s. 

Signature: Signature Date: c),- -/Ey5
PLACE THE COMPLETED FORM IN THE YELLOW IMMIGRATION 

ENFORCEMENT COMPLAINTS BOX 
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-4t. ui_,..u4b+.4,64.3r..._Vr- dr 'A— r 71 -*P—C,1" 1"-ra rUi 1\j"Cr---

g€ etick3r . 

A_ so 114-2_ opp I

0 0 4 •DPI4o 

y pe---ecilo LA?, ci;u1LAPuNriko-r apgrit. 

-7440e1 L-E-4"Yi  16  l'41-1? EA). Arm 

PsLAT14(1 posr›. f-Ael,v( Aarar,,- . my 

fc-Pt- .4,`E.12_ PAr Aauf P-4Y s G-. 

HAUG-APT 131a1A) C CA4 J GY A bCt...--rc.)4, Dr-ig 

ge-LA411%-- CA.) Vt-PY P42 44 LFG Pc7-11% . 

pc ur> it t eAct,4 14• 12.-T- ALL -114-F-Y AP-a FALL rvka_ t 

SOM e_ 

•T'i ( ?kJ r M To C.7-6 

ofirc .r C.76-r g DAYS CAFT teggrO(2-G__ 
& a-krt . 0.  A-PPQA-c-- PIP-as CH€-Y Ausnoz 

S 

-r-t+g- C-E-p-- -1-1.+Pr- My ruacl,c., 
LAPAs tAle. (3 

A THE No &i PO-o 

11-16_ oPP PR,C)?P__22-ry 

13.#0.4zpue->,  Prrvc- 6-2,c1" 
-cevic- s 1-Htv 1.-  GrAc,.s.. GN 

LANN rOC.- Aiwa 
ip-rsq‘ " n rk-P- 113 11r -G -'S 

11-im or'9\11 '1/21.-1 
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BROOK HOUSE 
ROOM CLEARANCE CERTIFICATE 

• All room clearances must be authorised by a Team Leader/Manager who must sign this certificate. Cell clearance should be completed as quickly as possible. When a 
detainee is being located to segregation, he should be given opportunity to take permitted items, such as toiletries, etc., with him. When this is impracticable, staff must 
ensure that such property Is transferred to the offender as soon as possible. 

I. Property found in the room which is identified as belonging to the detainee is to be bagged, sealed and forwarded to the detainee's new location. 

Damaged items must be clearly marked as such. Use additional cell clearance forms (page 2s) as required. Property seals must be used and seal numbers recorded. 

ROOM NUMBER kCi
LOCATION 4:43na,....M11.Nei.. 

TEAM LEADER1MANAGER AUTHORISING CELL CLEARANCE   SIGNATURE 

DETAINEES NAME: D642 CID REFERNCE:   . 
Time l Date Clearance Commenced: Time: a)  lo Date: /.1%/..1q-. Time I Date Clearance Cornpleted TIme: 

Staff carrying out clearance: 

Location of removed property 

Issue 1 30/06109 

Name .244.or .. -''.* ! -_.....(print clearly) Signature 

Name: ...... .(print clearly) Signature: 

Signature 
Signature 
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OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

Home Office 
Brookie Grimes 

Via email to Loraine Higgins 

Dear Brookie 

Jason Roberts 
Professional Standards Unit 
Home Office Security 
Home Office, Block C, 3rd floor 
Soapworks 
Ordsall Lane, Salford 
M5 3LZ 
Mobile: : DPA 

20 September 2017 

As you should be aware the Professional Standards Unit are investigating a 
complaint from D642 regarding events on 3 August 2017 which 
include allegations of assault and the use homophobic language at Brook House 
Immigration Removal Centre. 

I have included a copy of the compliant for your reference and as you will see that at 
this stage I am able to confirm that you are subject to the alleged incident. I have 
been appointed the Investigating Officer on this case and would like to interview you 
to assist in establishing the full facts regarding events. 

The interview is scheduled for: 

Date: 2 October 2017 
Time: 09.00 
Location: Brook House IRC- Room to be confirmed. 

Your co-operation in this matter will greatly assist my enquiries. If you are not 
available on this date for any reason please let me know as soon as possible so that 
another date can be arranged. 

You have a right to be accompanied 
Workplace Colleague. There is no right to 
be legally represented. If you do intend to 
will accompany you, as soon as possible 
interview. 

by a Trade Union Representative or a 
be accompanied by any other person or to 
be accompanied, please inform me of who 
or at least three working days prior to the 

Please let me know as soon as possible if you require any special 
arrangements/reasonable adjustments (for example if you have a hearing or sight 
impairment) to enable you to fully participate at the interview. 

To ensure that there is an accurate record of the interview it will be digitally recorded; 
a copy of the recording or a written summary can be provided to you on request. 

If you require further advice or support, please contact your employer's Complaints 
Co-ordinator in the first instance. 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 
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OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

You should be aware that any information that emerges from this investigation may 

be used in any misconduct proceedings. If it is decided to instigate a misconduct 

action your employer will be able to provide you with further information regarding 

their misconduct procedures. Please note that any external complaint of a criminal 

nature will be reported to the relevant police force if not already done so. 

The fact this investigation is taking place is being treated as confidential and should 

not be discussed with colleagues or other members of staff. 

if you have any queries at this stage please do not hesitate to contact me on the 

above telephone number. On request, we can send you a copy of the Complaints 

Guidance to which we adhere. 

Yours sincerely 

Jason Roberts 
Investigating Officer 
Professional Standards Unit 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 
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Go Wider, Karen 
 M am 

From: Roberts Jason a DPA Sent: 20 September 2fn-rU5J 4bTo: Lorainel Higgins1 
Cc: Gatwick Enquiries 
Subject: FW: Official Sensitive Complaint 131000154833 Attachments: Invite to Interview2 - BG.ClOcx; Invite to Interview 2 - SW.docx 

Hi Loraine, 

Given this I will look to rearrange both interviews for 2 October 2017 to avoid having to travel down from Manchester on two occasions. 

Can Steve's invite and the copy of the nornpkaint be sent to his correspondence address and Brookie be provided with the attached as well. 

Grateful again if you could advise of a meeting room. Many thanks for your help 

Kind Regards 

Jason Roberts / CIO Investigating Officer / Professional Standards Unit / Home Office Security / DPAHome Office, Block C, 3rd floor, Soapworks, Ordsall Lane, Salford , M5 3LZ 

From: Loraine1 Higgins1 [mailto:i 
Sent: 20 September 2017 09:27 
To: Roberts Jason 
Cc: Gatwick Enquiries; Goulder, Karen 
Subject: RE: Official Sensitive -11)64"i Complaint 131000154833 

Hi Jason 

DPA 

You can use Steve Skit's office for interviewing. Steve Webb is currenCy suspended and Brookie Grimes is on rest days after seven consecutive night shifts. Her next day shift 02/10/17. She must have swapped lines since Karen sent you 

Kind regards 

Loraine 

Loraine Higgins 
PA to Centre Director — Gatwick IRCs 
Custodial & Detention Services 
G4S Care and Justice Services (UK) Ltd 
Brook House IRC 
Perimeter Road South 
Gatwick Airport 
West Sussex RH6 OPQ 

CJS001483_0007 
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Goulder, Karen 

From: Loraine1 Higgins1 
Sent: 22 September 2017 08:53 
To: Roberts Jason 
Cc: Gatwick Enquiries r._ ._..
Subject: RE: Official Sensitive - ip6 ! Complaint 131000154833 

Hi Jason 

I have given Brookie her letter and she will be attending the interview. Steve Webb has been told verbally about the 
interview and a letter has been sent to him. As Steve is suspended I have decided that it would be better for the 
interviews to be held in the Boardroom which is in a separate building to the centre. 

Kind regards 

Loraine 

Loraine Higgins 
PA to Centre Director — Gatwick IRCs 
Custodial & Detention Services 
G4S Care and Justice Services (UK) Ltd 
Brook House IRC 
Perimeter Road South 
Gatwick Airport 
West Sussex RH6 OPQ 

Tel: ! DPA 

Email: DPA 

www.R4s.com 

Official Official - Sensitive I Secret I Top Secret 

tact
JNTEGRITY OS3 
RIMPECT 

Y. SL-CURI Pr AND L INNOVAIic2-tA .D 
ti~Rk  DIC WINCE I LAWN ;€ . 

From: Roberts Jason [mailto:r 
Sent: 20 September 2017 09:46 
To: Lorainel Higgins1 
Cc: Gatwick Enquiries 
Subject: FW: Official Sensitive -;0642; Complaint 131000154833 

Hi Loraine, 

Given this I will look to rearrange both interviews for 2 October 2017 to avoid having to travel down from 
Manchester on two occasions. 

Can Steve's invite and the copy of the complaint be sent to his correspondence address and Brookie be 
provided with the attached as well. 

Grateful again if you could advise of a meeting room. Many thanks for your help 

Kind Regards 

CJS001483_0009 



Jason Roberts / CIO Investigating Officer / Professional Standards Unit / Home Office Security / DPA -1/ 

Home Office, Block C, 3rd floor, Soapworks, Ordsall Lane, Salford , M5 3LZ 

From: Lorainel Higgins1 [nnailto:1 DPA 

Sent: 20 September 2017 09:27 
To: Roberts Jason 
Cc: Gatwick Enquiries; Goulder, Karen 
Subject: RE: Official Sensitive - [j:).Wiii Complaint 131000154833 

Hi Jason 

You can use Steve Skitt's office for interviewing. Steve Webb is currently suspended and Brookie Grimes is on rest 

days after seven consecutive night shifts. Her next day shift 02/10/17. She must have swapped lines since Karen 

sent you 

S 

S M 

T 

T F.

5 6 7 8 

N N N N 

Kind regards 

Loraine 

Loraine Higgins 
PA to Centre Director — Gatwick IRCs 
Custodial & Detention Services 
G4S Care and Justice Services (UK) Ltd 
Brook House IRC 
Perimeter Road South 
Gatwick Airport 
West Sussex RH6 OPQ 

Tel: DPA 

Email: DPA 

www,k4s.com 

Official I Official - Sensitive I Secret I Top Secret 
to 

ix al 
0 .4 

INnrEGitrn. AND 
RESPECT 

FETY, SLUM I Y INNOVATION 4N:0 
APACE EXCH.!! ENtE TusiliAMc 

From: Roberts Jason {mailtoa DPA 

Sent: 20 September 2017 09:07 
To: Lorainel Higginsl 
Cc: Gatwick Enquiries; Goulder, Karen 
Subject: FW: Official Sensitive - tp_ i Complaint 131000154833 

Hi Lorraine, 

CJS001483_0010 



As stated below please see the attached invites to interview for Steve Webb and Brookie Grimes for interview on 28 
September 2017. Please could you pass these to the officers including a copy of the complaint. 

I will also need an interview room in Brook House between 9-11 so grateful if you could book and advise me of this 
when known. 

Thanks for you help and kind Regards 

Jason Roberts / CIO Investigating Officer / Professional Standards Unit / Home Office Security / Mob: 
Home Office, Block C, 3rd floor, Soapworks, Ordsall Lane, Salford , M5 3LZ 

From: Roberts Jason 
Sent: 15 September 2017 16:02 
To: Lorainel Higgins1 
Subject: RE: Official Sensitive - r;:i-21Complaint 131000154833 

Glad this helps Lorraine 

DPA 

I also have interviews planned (invites not sent yet) for 28 September at 09:00-11:00. Could you book a meeting 
room for me to cover these times please and I will get the invites out on Monday. 

Thank you 

Jason 

From: Lorainel Higginsl [mailto:! DPA 
Sent: 15 September 2017 15:59 
To: Roberts Jason <I DPA 

Subject: RE: Official Sensitive - Top Complaint 131000154833 

Jason 

That's brilliant news. I can accommodate that. 

Kind regards 

Loraine 

Loraine Higgins 
PA to Centre Director — Gatwick IRCs 
Custodial & Detention Services 
G4S Care and Justice Services (UK) Ltd 
Brook House IRC 
Perimeter Road South 
Gatwick Airport 
West Sussex RH6 OPQ 

Tel: DPA 

Email: DPA 

www.g4s.com 

Official Official - Sensitive I Secret I Top Secret 
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INTEGRITY AN1D S./VI Y, 'SLUMMY IC, r) 
RBPVCr SERACE EXCELLENCE 

From: Roberts Jason rmailto:i DPA 

Sent: 15 September 2017 15:07 
To: Lorainel Higgins1 
Subject: RE: Official Sensitive -1EZ;1 Complaint 131000154833 

Loraine, 

These two invites are for telephone interviews so no room needed on my part. The officers will need to 
locate themselves somewhere they can make a call to me. Does this make it easier? 

Thank you 

Jason 

From: Lorainel Higginsl [mailto:F DPA 

Sent: 15 September 2017 14:22 
To: Roberts Jason 
Subject: RE: Official Sensitive -1- ;! Complaint 131000154833 
Importance: High 

Jason 

Thank you for sending this through. There is only one problem and that I do not have meeting room available. I can 
book an interview room in Visits which is normally used for interviews with detainees. Would this be ok with you? 

Kind regards 

Loraine 

Loraine Higgins 
PA to Centre Director — Gatwick IRCs 
Custodial & Detention Services 
G4S Care and Justice Services (UK) Ltd 
Brook House IRC 
Perimeter Road South 
Gatwick Airport 
West Sussex RH6 OPQ 

Tel: _ , DPA 

Email: I. DPA 

www.gi s.cp.rp 

From: Roberts Jason [mailto:( DPA I 
Sent: 15 September 2017 13:20 

4 
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To: Lorainel Higgins1 
Subject: FW: Official Sensitive Complaint 131000154833 

Lorraine, 

I received an out office message from Karen. Please can you confirm that the information below and attached has 
been received and actions. 

Many thanks 

Jason Roberts / CIO Investigating Officer / Professional Standards Unit / Home Office Security / Mob:r DPA / 
Home Office, Block C, 3rd floor, Soapworks, Ordsall Lane, Salford , M5 3LZ 

From: Roberts Jason 
Sent: 14 September 2017 13:53 
To: 'Gatwick Enquiries' <I 
Cc: Benson Stephanie (PSU) 

DPA 

DPA 

DPA 

Subject: RE: Official Sensitive -[iiiii1Complaint 131000154833 

Hi Karen, 

>; 'Goulder, Karen' 

Thank you for the information below. Please see the attached invites to interview by telephone for: 

➢ Anaisa Albert 
➢ Michael Yates 

Please could you pass these to the officers including a copy of the complaint. Any questions they may have should be directed back to me. I will be in touch tomorrow regarding organising a face to face interview with Steve Web. 

Thank you 

Kind Regards 

Jason Roberts / CIO Investigating Officer / Professional Standards Unit / Home Office Security / Mob: DPA 
Home Office, Block C, 3rd floor, Soapworks, Ordsall Lane, Salford , M5 3LZ 

Home Office 

From: Gatwick Enquiries [mailto: DPA 3 
Sent: 04 September 2017 18:03 
To: Roberts Jason 
Cc: Benson Stephanie (PSU) 
Subject: RE: Official Sensitive - D642 Complaint 131000154833 

Hi Jason, 

That is fine, I have forwarded this element onto the Residential Manager for him to allocate out for investigation. 

As soon as I have something back I will send it over to you. 

Here is the officer info: 

CJS001483_0013 
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AL 
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Training 
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13 
Al 

Training 
our ITC 

14 
Al 

Training 
our ITC 

15 
R Michael Yates 

Steve Webb 
Training 
our ITC 

Training 
our ITC 

Training 
our ITC 

Re 
of 

J May B 
Additional 

Hours R R. B R B A R 

A Albert B 13 R R R R B B B 

B Grimes N N N N R R R 

Annual Leave A/L 

Rest R 
0745 - 2130 A 

0745 - 21 15 B 

2100 - 0800 NI 

0745 - 2045 Al 

[ E Illgig  ),at 

Kind regards 

Karen 

Karen Goulder 
Administrator 
Gatwick IRCs 
Custodial & Detention Services 
G4S Care and Justice Services (UK) Ltd 

Phone: :. DPA., 

Email: L. DPA _I . i i DPA i 

www.c4s,wmiuk 

If sending an email containing OFFICIAL / OFFICIAL SENSITIVE information, please use the secure email account 

listed above 

0 cr 

From: Roberts Jason [mailto:[  DPA 

Sent: 04 September 2017 11:05 
To: Detention Services Complaints 
Cc: Goulder, Karen; Gatwick Enquiries 
Subject: RE: Official Sensitive -113642! Complaint 131000154833 

Hi Alison, 

My apologies that this aspect was not communicated to you prior to last Friday. 

If G4S could supply a contribution answering the property part under the same reference 131000154833 I will include 

this in my overall report. 

CJS001483_0014 



Many thanks and kind regards 

Jason Roberts / CIO Investigating Officer / Professional Standards Unit / Home Office Security / Mob:ED3PK111/ Home Office, Block C, 3rd floor, Soapworks, Ordsall Lane, Salford , M5 3LZ 

From: Detention Services Complaints 
Sent: 01 September 2017 15:25 
To: Roberts Jason 
Cc: 'Goulder, Karen'; Detention Services Complaints; 'Gatwick Enquiries' 
Subject: RE: Official Sensitive - 1D642i Complaint 131000154833 

Hi Jason, 

I am lead of the complaints department which handle complaints in detention centres. I have been sent a copy of the below email from G4S. PSU are handling the complaint 131000154833 minus the property missing & damaged. I cannot see that we were informed of this and were only made aware that PSU were responding to the complaint, we thought the whole complaint. 

In this case, are you happy for G4S to supply you with a contribution answering the property part under the same reference 131000154833? 

Thank you, 

Alison 

Immigration 
Enforcement 

FOI (Freedom Of Information) Request and Complaints 
Manager 
Detention & Escorting Services 

Home Office Immigration Enforcement 
3rd Floor Apollo House, 36 Wellesley Rd, CR9 3RR 
0208 760 8616 

From: Benson Stephanie (PSU) [nnailto 
Sent: 01 September 2017 14:23 
To: Goulder, Karen 
Cc: Roberts Jason 
Subject: Official Sensitive - Top Complaint 

Good Afternoon Karen, 

Please can you provide the availability for staff interviews for W/C 11 & W/C 18 September 2017. 

Can you also please note that the following parts of the complaint will need to be dealt with locally as they will not be covered under the PSU investigation: 
• Missing property 
• Damaged CD 

D PA 

Please note: I am off on leave next week and will not return until 13/09/2017. Therefore can you please respond directly to the Investigating Officer Jason Roberts. 

CJS001483_0015 



Kind regards 

Stephanie Benson I Assistant Investigating Officer I Professional Standards Unit —
Operational Support 
Security, Science & Innovation Directorate 
Part-time working pattern Wednesday to Friday 

Home Office, Block C, 3rd floor, Soapworks, Ordsall Lane, Salford, M5 3LZ 

T: F: . l vvww.honneoffice.gov.uk 

********************************************************************** 

Please consider the environment before printing this email. 

*************** ,K************************************************ *****

This communication may contain information which is confidential, personal and/or privileged. It is for 

the exclusive use of the intended recipient(s). 

If you are not the intended recipient(s), please note that any distribution, forwarding, copying or use 

of this communication or the information in it is strictly prohibited. If you have received it in error 

please contact the sender immediately by return e-mail. Please then delete the e-mail and any copies 

of it and do not use or disclose its contents to any person. 

Any personal views expressed In this e-mail are those of the individual sender and the company does 

not endorse or accept responsibility for them. Prior to taking any action based upon this e-mail 

message, you should seek appropriate confirmation of its authenticity. 

This message has been checked for viruses on behalf of the company. 

********************************** ** * * ******************************* 

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service. 
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com 

Please consider the environment before printing this email. 
********************************************************************* 

This communication may contain information which is confidential, personal 
and/or privileged. It is for the exclusive use of the intended recipient(s). 
If you are not the intended recipient(s), please note that any distribution, 
forwarding, copying or use of this communication or the information in it is 
strictly prohibited. If you have received it in error please contact the sender 
immediately by return e-mail Please then delete the e-mail and any copies 
of it and do not use or disclose its contents to any person. 
Any personal views expressed in this e-mail are those of the individual 
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OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

Home Office 
Steve Webb 

Via email to Karen Goulder/Loraine Higgins 

Dear Steve 

Jason Roberts 
Professional Standards Unit 
Home Office Security 
Home Office, Block C, 3rd floor 
Soapworks 
Ordsall Lane, Salford 
M5 3LZ 
Mobile: L 

20 September 2017 

As you should be aware the Professional Standards Unit are investigating a complaint from i D642 regarding events on 3 August 2017 which include allegatie-fis of assault and the use homophobic language at Brook House Immigration Removal Centre. 

I have included a copy of the compliant for your reference and as you will see that at this stage I am able to confirm that you are subject to the alleged incident. I have been appointed the Investigating Officer on this case and would like to interview you to assist in establishing the full facts regarding events. 

The interview is scheduled for: 

Date: 2 October 2017 
Time: 10.00 
Location: Brook House IRC- room to be confirmed. 

Your co-operation in this matter will greatly assist my enquiries. If you are not available on this date for any reason please let me know as soon as possible so that another date can be arranged. 

You have a right to be accompanied 
Workplace Colleague. There is no right to 
be legally represented. If you do intend to 
will accompany you, as soon as possible 
interview, 

by a Trade Union Representative or a 
be accompanied by any ether person or to 
be accompanied, please inform me of who 
or at least three working days prior to the 

Please let me know as soon as possible if you require any special 
arrangements/reasonable adjustments (for example if you have a hearing or sight impairment) to enable you to fully participate at the interview. 

To ensure that there is an accurate record of the interview it will be digitally recorded; a copy of the recording or a written summary can be provided to you on request. 

If you require further advice or support, please contact your employer's Complaints Co-ordinator in the first instance. 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 
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OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

You should be aware that any information that emerges from this investigation may 

be used in any misconduct proceedings. If it is decided to instigate a misconduct 

action your employer will be able to provide you with further information regarding 

their misconduct procedures. Please note that any external complaint of a criminal 

nature will be reported to the relevant police force if not already done so. 

The fact this investigation is taking place is being treated as confidential and should 

not be discussed with colleagues or other members of staff. 

If you have any queries at this stage please do not hesitate to contact me on the 

above telephone number. On request, we can send you a copy of the Complaints 

Guidance to which we adhere. 

Yours sincerely 

Jason Roberts 
Investigating Officer 
Professional Standards Unit 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 
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Goulder, Karen 

From: Loraine1 Higgins1 
Sent: 20 September 2017 09:27 
To: Roberts Jason 
Cc: Gatwick Enquiries; Goulder, Karen 
Subject: RE: Official Sensitive -;136421 Complaint 131000154833 

Follow Up Flag: Follow up 
Flag Status: Flagged 

Categories: Intl::

Hi Jason 

You can use Steve Skitt's office for interviewing. Steve Webb is currently suspended and Brookie Grimes is on rest 
days after seven consecutive night shifts. Her next day shift 02/10/17. She must have swapped lines since Karen 
sent you 

Kind regards 

Loraine 

Loraine Higgins 
PA to Centre Director — Gatwick IRCs 
Custodial & Detention Services 
G4S Care and Justice Services (UK) Ltd 
Brook House IRC 
Perimeter Road South 
Gatwick Airport 
West Sussex RH6 OPQ 

Tel: L DPA 

Erna& DPA 

www.-4siorn 

Official I Official - Sensitive Secret Top Secret 

1;411 INTEGWY A713 
RESPECT 

SAFETY, sLcuRrry 
SERVICE acuir,NcE 

INNOVATION . 
TEAMSNAK 

r - - 
From: Roberts Jason [mailto:I 
Sent: 20 September 2017 09:'07 
To: Lorainel Higgins1 

DPA 
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Goulder, Karen 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Hi Lorraine, 

Roberts Jason <1 
20 September 2017 09:07 
Lorainel Higgins1 
Gatwick Enquiries; Goulder, Karen 
FW: Official Sensitive -!.12s i Complaint 131000154833
Invite to Interview - SW.docx; Invite to Interview - BG.docx; 1136421- T1998299.pdf 

DPA 

As stated below please see the attached invites to interview for Steve Webb and Brookie Grimes for interview on 28 
September 2017. Please could you pass these to the officers including a copy of the complaint. 

I will also need an interview room in Brook House between 9-11 so grateful if you could book and advise me of this 
when known. 

Thanks for you help and kind Regards 

Jason Roberts / CIO Investigating Officer / Professional Standards Unit / Home Office Security / Mob: L._ DPA !/ 
Home Office, Block C, 3rd floor, Soapworks, Ordsall Lane, Salford , M5 3LZ 

From: Roberts Jason 
Sent: 15 September 2017 16:02 
To: Lorainel Higgins1 
Subject: RE: Official Sensitive -1-O-C4.;! Complaint 131000154833 

Glad this helps Lorraine 

I also have interviews planned (invites not sent yet) for 28 September at 09:00-11:00. Could you book a meeting 
room for me to cover these times please and I will get the invites out on Monday. 

Thank you 

Jason 

From: Lorainel Higgins1 imailto:[ DPA 
Sent: 15 September 2017 15:59 
To: Roberts Jason <1 DPA   
Subject: RE: Official Sensitive - De Complaint 131000154833 

Jason 

That's brilliant news. I can accommodate that. 

Kind regards 

Loraine 

Loraine Higgins 
PA to Centre Director —Gatwick IRCs 
Custodial & Detention Services 
G4S Care and Justice Services (UK) Ltd 
Brook House IRC 
Perimeter Road South 
Gatwick Airport 
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West Sussex RH6 OPQ 

Tel: ! DPA 

Email: : DPA • : 

www.g4s.com 

Official I Official - Sensitive Secret I Top Secret 

cr i.41 
D LNITEGUrr AND SAFETY, sEcuRirrr AND 

RESPECT SERVICE EXCEDINCE 

From: Roberts Jason [mailto: _  DPA 

Sent: 15 September 2017 15:07 
To: Lorainel Higgins1 
Subject: RE: Official Sensitive Complaint 131000154833 

Loraine, 

I 

These two invites are for telephone interviews so no room needed on my part. The officers will need to 

locate themselves somewhere they can make a call to me. Does this make it easier? 

Thank you 

Jason 

From: Lorainel Higginsl [mailto  DPA 

Sent: 15 September 2017 14:22 
To: Roberts Jason 
Subject: RE: Official Sensitive Complaint 131000154833 
Importance: High 

Jason 

Thank you for sending this through. There is only one problem and that I do not have meeting room available. I can 

book an interview room in Visits which is normally used for interviews with detainees. Would this be ok with you? 

Kind regards 

Loraine 

Loraine Higgins 
PA to Centre Director — Gatwick IRCs 
Custodial & Detention Services 
G4S Care and Justice Services (UK) Ltd 
Brook House IRC 
Perimeter Road South 
Gatwick Airport 
West Sussex RH6 OPQ 

Tel: 1 „ DPA

Email: 1 .,,,,,. DPA

www,g4s,corn 
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Official I Official - Sensitive 
to) 

Ost 

Secret I Top Secret 

INTEGRITY " SAFETY, SECURITY AND RESPECT SERVICE EXCETTENCE 

From: Roberts Jason [ma fito::: — 
Sent; 15 September 2017 13:20,
To: Lorainel Higginsl 
Subject: FW: Official Sensitive :DM, Complaint 131000154833 

Lorraine, 

DPA 

INT,40vA 
7 CAMWORK 

I received an out office message from Karen. Please can you confirm that the information below and attached has been received and actions. 

Many thanks 

Jason Roberts / CIO Investigating Officer / Professional Standards Unit / Home Office Security / Mob: DPAHome Office, Block C, 3rd floor, Soapworks, Ordsall Lane, Salford , M5 3LZ 

From: Roberts Jason 
Sent: 14 September 2017 13:53 
To: 'Gatwick Enquiries' <Gatwick.Enouiries@uk.g4s.com>
Cc: Benson Stephanie (PSU) < DPA 'Goulder, Karen' 

DPA - - - - - - - - - - -

Subject: RE: Official Sensitive - !Complaint 131000154833 .D642, 

Hi Karen, 

Thank you for the information below. Please see the attached invites to interview by telephone for: 

Anaisa Albert 
➢ Michael Yates 

Please could you pass these to the officers including a copy of the complaint. Any questions they may have should be directed back to me. I will be in touch tomorrow regarding organising a face to face interview with Steve Web. 
Thank you 

Kind Regards 

Jason Roberts / CIO Investigating Officer / Professional Standards Unit / Home Office Security / Mob:1-----615A71/ Home Office, Block C, 3rd floor, Soapworks, Ordsall Lane, Salford , M5 3LZ 

Home Office 

From: Gatwick Enquiries [mailto:Gatwick.Enquiries©uk.g4s.corn]
Sent: 04 September 2017 18:03 
To: Roberts Jason 
Cc: Benson Stephanie (PSU) 
Subject: RE: Official Sensitive - lo6421Complaint 131000154833 
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OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

• 
Home Office 

Steve Webb 

Via email to Karen Goulder/Loraine Higgins 

Dear Steve 

Jason Roberts 
Professional Standards Unit 
Home Office Security 
Home Office, Block C, 31d floor 
Soapworks 
Ordsall Lane, Salford 
M5 3LZ 
Mobile: DPA 

19 September 2017 

As you should be aware the Professional Standards Unit are investigating a 
complaint from : D642 j regarding events on 3 August 2017 which 
include allegations of assault and the use homophobic language at Brook House 
Immigration Removal Centre. 

I have included a copy of the compliant for your reference and as you will see that at this stage I am able to confirm that you are subject to the alleged incident. I have been appointed the Investigating Officer on this case and would like to interview you to assist in establishing the full facts regarding events. 

The interview is scheduled for: 

Date: 28 September 2017 
Time: 10.00 
Location: Brook House IRC- room to be confirmed. 

Your co-operation in this matter will greatly assist my enquiries If you are not available on this date for any reason please let me know as soon as possible so that another date can be arranged. 

You have a right to be accompanied 
Workplace Colleague. There is no right to 
be legally represented. If you do intend to 
will accompany you, as soon as possible 
interview. 

by a Trade Union Representative or a 
be accompanied by any other person or to 
be accompanied, please inform me of who 
or at least three working days prior to the 

Please let me know as soon as possible if you require any special 
arrangements/reasonable adjustments (for example if you have a hearing or sight 
impairment) to enable you to fully participate at the interview. 

To ensure that there is an accurate record of the interview it will be digitally recorded; 
a copy of the recording or a written summary can be provided to you on request. 

If you require further advice or support, please contact your employer's Complaints 
Co-ordinator in the first instance. 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 
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OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

You should be aware that any information that emerges from this investigation may 

be used in any misconduct proceedings. If it is decided to instigate a misconduct 

action your employer will be able to provide you with further information regarding 

their misconduct procedures. Please note that any external complaint of a criminal 

nature will be reported to the relevant police force if not already done so. 

The fact this investigation is taking place is being treated as confidential and should 

not be discussed with colleagues or other members of staff. 

If you have any queries at this stage please do not hesitate to contact me on the 

above telephone number. On request, we can send you a copy of the Complaints 

Guidance to which we adhere. 

Yours sincerely 

Jason Roberts 
Investigating Officer 
Professional Standards Unit 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 
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0/031'4—

Family Name: 

D642 
First Name(s): 

D642 

Date of Birth: 

DPA 
Nationality: 

&AAA t i Pi k_. 

CID Reference Number: 

HO Reference Number:11 qq 2. ...c(.9 
NOMIS Number: 

Current Location (IRC or STHF name, other): 

E,P-001K HOU_ '. --- 1 12-C-

P-1-1 6 CN'p 

Location where the incident you are referring 
a 3 A rz,,,,. u)IN)c- oto -rizt 

O --rldi- .„ cc) tom- INo12- 

to in your complaint occurred (IRC, STHF, other): 
I' 

rt....00tz.._ A-Nst . 

OGCMI F__ g 2.C,i( u....111\ G--

Contact details — email address and mobile telephone number: 

Have you previously spoken to anyone about your complaint? Yes/ Na 

If 'Yes', to whom did you speak? 

icA)A-G-e2 P, t (12--F2-c-TE) (2—

Is this a complaint about healthcare services or staff? Yes 0 No Y 

if your complaint is about an incident in which you were injured, the investigating 
officer may wish to examine your medical records. Do you give permission for the 
investigating officer to have access to your medical records? 

Yes Za  No CI 

Please provide a telephone number/forwarding address/email address if you wish to 
receive a reply after you have left detention. Any reply by email will not be 
encrypted. 

DPA DPA 
DPA 

A copy of your complaint and ther response, unless marked as a healthcare 
complaint, will automatically be shared with the Independent Monitoring Board (IMB) 
responsible for the facility you are detained in to allow them to monitor the way in 
which the complaint was handled. If you do not wish the IMB to see a copy of your 
complaint or response please tick this box: 0 

7 

CJS001483_0025 



The submission of a complaint will not affect consideration of your 
immigration status and will not prevent you from being removed from the 
United Kingdom, unless it is a complaint of a serious assault and involves a 
police Investigation. 

The submission of a complaint will have no influence as to whether or not you 
will be transferred to another immigration removal centre. 

Details of your complaint and what you would like to see done about It: 

(Continue on a separate page if necessary) _I PrzeutoUsLY mAte. 
Pc conAPLAilUr pcSo_A-7- CER-TA-1 tk.1 CAF' Ft ca 
CM S DoOt 5219 5. "1H-Ey SE to one.. op IC_ 

ronn A6CAA T 
t N . i ai km g__LA3 ME -P4-6LAG-Kr 3 T cdurcs A N.(4,E. 

PaQt> THAT pk..10/AL-ba 3L)L'STI -T2 

comPLJNI kyr.: ON THE 4. 547-/
11.4E bPrSIAELJN A-f50,-AT 

Mai-e12_5 pcivt G-trzAfte.G5> f 4 e>)(   t\-z-C-Pc 

s-r I  t RE, iv 

-M1/410 C3F Fl C,E4?-5 1141 #4311_,A-

e CALA SG-- A'13 Or-"E VCael -  Pr2.0,00v1IVG- tvvr3_ 

Ask. 1 t\I C- Mme, IP- pk. 6-06-y cik-Q 

CA-c-LA SO a"_ -TIHRRid 

c...‘47N-c-r-g "--r k \ . Ha 

c>ouu g- GOT 50mPLTI4t AJC.- 0-11 LD(.

ca PA-1N 1.)-)P ‘s. PLA.fith A/6- T6Lx-hgca.L:._ 
rt-fe 5ThP Alutaft__ 

S.tasP sri Lk_ G-01- / ,rtUN... 

St -t) Acrub. A;r1 tAikitk-Asr 

Signature: Signature Date: 0 -/-/Eyg 

PLACE THE COMPLETED FORM IN THE YELLOW IMMIGRATION 
ENFORCEMENT COMPLAINTS BOX 
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Bit- 7,k Iowa_ PH Bic-. 

AL so CAP l c e_ NAy compcpc-okrr aLiorit, 

-AgORr (-0--^Yr  I"-c> N17 C C.L Locri-i-eLxr 

PktAl-t-k>11. I s t 
Aer-at•- . tvy 

(- PO' f'2_ PAr CkoTii-0 s St  G-. 
HAtiall_rr q,91340 ciet&cv-aitz.- (a.,Y 6c1c...Tait, or.„-s PFT,R_ 

gRois. I't, ,,,A3 ofiy LA LAG- Pc2,31 t-Kieft 

Als> ginkcj,4 i4-cACT'S y 7-1F-LC. riJG-- ?Vi

SOM e- PAP-A-c. E.Thr1/4400L._. 

/IA LL t (Sac_vv- rio VAA N V i AI-cLo e. ..r. To 6-6 

PENT S Gor DAYs C P.7 eg-fre,o_G__ 6..A7 

innivit&P.ATT Ni PrPPG.Ac__ , NAJA-12._ 

OF- lye_ E34 T6 TN _.A4 

OF-P L c-F-e--- '17-4-Pcr Pqr fa G MY f‘ jGc_ic 

1A5A-S. LIG_ (NE c3&. 

4 THE No Ptd-r) mac.. Ofve_ 1 frcrki 

THE._ o pp cep_ 1W4 A6-r. my pRop 

lS Spcizko_ L OUJ Prror i  biAuS (,.INS ru 
1-1-1 M 6,4m6, I\ ' ), eAtv ON 1)-tr-

C-P.N9Jt k1C,- 1-1-447-=Y APP i+fm A7.1 141-

"Tlkg 3 A-G--S 
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BROOK HOUSE 
ROOM CLEARANCE CERTIFICATE 

• All room clearances must be authorised by a Team Leader/Manager who must sign this certificate. Cell clearance should be completed as quickly as possible. When a 

detainee is being located to segregation, he should be given opportunity to take permitted items, such as toiletries, etc., with him. When this is impracticable, staff must 

ensure that such property is transferred to the offender as soon as possible. 

I. Property found in the room which Is identified as belonging to the detainee is to be bagged, sealed and forwarded to the detainee's new location. 

Damaged items must be clearly marked as such. Use additional cell clearance forms (page 2s) as required. Property seals must be used and seal numbers recorded. 

ROOM NUMBER LC, 
LOCATION .... 

TEAM LEADER1MANAGER AUTHORISING CELL CLEARANCE  SIGNATURE...... 

DETAINEES NAME: 
D642 

D642 CID REFERNCE:   5" 

Time / Date Clearance Commenced: Time. 2,0  3Q Date. 3iztlia Time Date Clearance Completed: Time. 11): Li 0 Date.  5 /dill ,

Staff carrying out clearance: Name'. .. (print clearly) Signature: Signature 

Name:  (pint arly) Signature:re, L_ Signature j  cle

Location of removed property 

Issue 1 30/06/09 

w041,1 1,440141A4V/**. , e ,,

BH(OPS) - 016 
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OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

I 
4 
Home Office 

Brookie Grimes 

Via email to Karen Goulder/Loraine Higgins 

Dear Brookie 

Jason Roberts 
Professional Standards Unit 
Home Office Security 
Home Office, Block C, 3rd floor 
Soapworks 
Ordsall Lane, Salford 
M5 3LZ 
Mobile: DPA 

19 September 2017 

As you should be aware the Professional Standards Unit are investigating a complaint from D642 ! regarding events on 3 August 2017 which include allegaticirss of assault and the use homophobic language at Brook House Immigration Removal Centre. 

I have included a copy of the compliant for your reference and as you will see that at this stage I am able to confirm that you are subject to the alleged incident. I have been appointed the Investigating Officer on this case and would like to interview you to assist in establishing the full facts regarding events. 

The interview is scheduled for: 

Date: 28 September 2017 
Time: 09.00 
Location: Brook House IRC- Room to be confirmed. 

Your co-operation in this matter will greatly assist my enquiries. If you are not available on this date for any reason please let me know as soon as possible so that another date can be arranged. 

You have a right to be accompanied 
Workplace Colleague. There is no right to 
be legally represented. If you do intend to 
will accompany you, as soon as possible 
interview. 

by a Trade Union Representative or a 
be accompanied by any other person or to 
be accompanied, please inform me of who or at least three working days prior to the 

Please let me know as soon as possible if you require any special arrangements/reasonable adjustments (for example if you have a hearing or sight impairment) to enable you to fully participate at the interview. 

To ensure that there is an accurate record of the interview it will be digitally recorded a copy of the recording or a written summary can be provided to you on request. 
If you require further advice or support, please contact your employer's Complaints Co-ordinator in the first instance. 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 
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OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

You should be aware that any information that emerges from this investigation may 

be used in any misconduct proceedings. If it is decided to instigate a misconduct 

action your employer will be able to provide you with further information regarding 

their misconduct procedures. Please note that any external complaint of a criminal 

nature will be reported to the relevant police force if not already done so. 

The fact this investigation is taking place is being treated as confidential and should 

not be discussed with colleagues or other members of staff. 

If you have any queries at this stage please do not hesitate to contact me on the 

above telephone number. On request, we can send you a copy of the Complaints 

Guidance to which we adhere. 

Yours sincerely 

Jason Roberts 
Investigating Officer 
Professional Standards Unit 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 
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to ogics114---

Family Name: 

D642 
Date of Birth: 

DPA 
CID Reference Number: 

HO Reference Number:11 qg 2. 29 
NOMIS Number: 

First Name(s): 

D642 

Nationality: 

G-A/v1131Ps 

Current Location (IRC or STHF name, other): 
C3P-c.01K HousF--- 

f2 c 
Location where the incident you are referring to in your complaint occurred (IRC, STHF, other): ,c,„ A oneTide- f 11 FLOOR_ Ap

or,) rx.) RP- CGrc" F__ g Eck u3iN G- -
Contact details — email address and mobile telephone number: 

Have you previously spoken to anyone about your complaint? Vest/ 

If 'Yes', to whom did you speak? 
M PSA A&I P, i ttlZ-RCTE-)P—

No Er 

Is this a complaint about healthcare services or staff? Yes El No\p" 
If your complaint is about an incident in which you were injured, the investigatin 
officer may wish to examine your medical records. Do you give permission for th 
investigating officer to have access to your medical records? 

g 
e 

Yes No 0 
Please provide a telephone number/forwarding address/email address if you wish to receive a reply after you have left detention. Any reply by email will not be 
encrypted. 

DPA 
DPA 

DPA 

A Clew UT yiyar complaint aria 'me response, unless marked as a healthcare 
complaint, will automatically be shared with the Independent Monitoring Board (1MB) 
responsible for the facility you are detained in to allow them to monitor the way in 
which the complaint was handled. If you do not wish the IMB to see a copy of your 
complaint or response please tick this box: 0 

7 
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The submission of a complaint will not affect consideration of your 

immigration status and will not prevent you from being removed from the 

United Kingdom, unless it is a complaint of a serious assault and involves a 

police investigation. 

The submission of a complaint will have no influence as to whether or not you 

will be transferred to another immigration removal centre. 

Details of your complaint and what you would like to see done about it: 

(Continue on a separate page if necessary) S eg-suousLy (vIACE, 

Pc CoMPL 10-1-  piect-ci P Gem.-T/ liv opFt 

CMS 13i DOC:A 5219 5. "1H-E y satoi M-16_ 

CrI PLINi /54-60A T 

11\51-E rzolE_Lio 171-feg,443-vAr wers Nbv,L. 

POO/A--DNI

714.6- CAM PCA i AST:. 

fl-te of•fue__ Pc-BoLAT 

Mar ea-,s G-)2-PrMe1 _r›. Ma B7   Nrmck, 

I„ vtit„ -r 
Tr crigt (2_ OFFS -

k.3 e CALA SG- nt3 Dr" jf :  C-Cr— 1+ 13P1- PO-173L)06C

AS 14: i PACE, AP 0 ivk (702.ty g.E-c_ATA-st.e_ T- cLA-KJi 

c_4___t -NA& s. 

scvvte_ LA-45, TP2— Pv'T ca_. sfla 

6,37- cox oica 

AiLirS LdAS rAtivru 

MEI H-I NtAefurA•e---E - -Tb t 4-16t-uALA64._ 
c...tip ST1 LL GOT if's POLJN-. 

iTpfrt5LAMUC,-- /1/414N AcTt lAikficusTc L.)-qh-s 

Signature: Signature 
Date: (rjy,Eyg, 

PLACE THE COMPLETED FORM IN THE YELLOW IMMIGRATION 

ENFORCEMENT COMPLAINTS BOX 

8 
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tAY PAY 6AI s S% &. 

Hitt j c..3, ou% s gal° a 'Y A Cc:r0f., P 

VAAL& I oN) ki-PY ceG- FiPA-1>e. 0.7 Niacy:z c• 

f5INS>n L.4 tA-r-A0-1- Pri-L 114)e /k(2-_g Mfg 4.

-Thcri".7.1. SCUM e_ 

itt.4 ' -(7 LL t i Sia-A7-11 0 K.) / T''M Nicsr Atkei-d era. To 6-6 

cur, GoT DAYS t F (13 -It-c)(2_G_ 6-^7 

1sAM tG-P_ATTc- Acepg.. At_ Q<P (r2-as NAJA-g_e__ 

rHis TE 111P-tvi 

4- OF-P 17-4-Pc-r Pv(eG4:: ((Ay jGc_Ac_ 

HO A-4 c PH-o g« Of\jG_ 

THE_ DP(7-'iczo__ 1 ,6t-p4 My PR.OPP-0-- ry 

spa,k1p_y c, 0 Ut3 /4„171,  tJE-- W‘ 

-copv-r- spro1/4\.  (+ pm rapre,..6._oky,_ NA), giete oN -NFL_ 

LANN ti1Gr T-HC,LY Aspp26/3‹.1-1-ei H-ft1/44 1,11.(;_s_ 
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BROOK HOUSE 
ROOM CLEARANCE CERTIFICATE 

• All room clearances must be authorised by a Team Leader/Manager who must sign this certificate. Cell clearance should be completed as quickly as possible. When a 
detainee is being located to segregation, he should be given opportunity to take permitted items, such as toiletries, etc., with him. When this is impracticable, staff must 
ensure that such property is transferred to the offender as soon as possible. 

I. Property found in the room which is identified as belonging to the detainee is to be bagged, sealed and forwarded to the detainee's new location. 

Damaged items must be clearly marked as such. Use additional cell clearance forms (page 2s) as required. Property seals must be used and seal numbers recorded. 

ROOM NUMBER kC.- t  
LOCATION .... 

TEAM LEADER!MANAGER AUTHORISING CELL CLEARANCE  SIGNATURE 

D642 

DETAINEES NAME: 

Time / Date Clearance Commenced: Time: ZrO  , +Q Date: 3/SI.1.4. Time / Date Clearance Completed: Time: Date:  5 01]..).—

D642 CID REFERNCE:  IS- 9 

Staff carrying out clearance: Name., ...: 4• 5. x?! !' , clearly) 

Location of removed property 

Signature Signature 
Name: ..g!?-.-. ...STD!::-'4.: C;C7- ... (print clearly) Signature: Signature 

Issue I 30/06109 BH(OPS) •016 
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Goulder, Karen 

From: Roberts Jason <!__ DPA _ _ 

Sent: 14 September 2017 13:53 
To: Gatwick Enquiries 
Cc: Benson Stephanie (PSyLgoulder, Karen 
Subject: RE: Official Sensitive -!Ds42IComplaint 131000154833 
Attachments: TOP- T1998299.pdf; Invite to Interview - AA.docx; Invite to Interview - MY.docx 

Hi Karen, 

Thank you for the information below. Please see the attached invites to interview by telephone for: 

Anaisa Albert 
Michael Yates 

Please could you pass these to the officers including a copy of the complaint. Any questions they may have should be 
directed back to me. I will be in touch tomorrow regarding organising a face to face interview with Steve Web. 

Thank you 

Kind Regards 

Jason Roberts / CIO Investigating Officer / Professional Standards Unit / Home Office Security / 
Home Office, Block C, 3rd floor, Soapworks, Ordsall Lane, Salford , M5 3LZ 

Home Office 

From: Gatwick Enquiries [mailto:Gatwick.Enquiries@uk.g4s.com] 
Sent: 04 September 2017 18:03 
To: Roberts Jason 
Cc: Benson Stephanie (PSU) 
Subject: RE: Official Sensitive -1D6421Complaint 131000154833 

Hi Jason, 

That is fine, I have forwarded this element onto the Residential Manager for him to allocate out for investigation. 

As soon as I have something back I will send it over to you. 

Here is the officer info: 

T 1 I F 

5 8 7 8 11 12 13 14 15 
Michael Yates AL R AL R R Al Al .R 

Steve Webb Al* R 
Training 
our ITC

Training 
our ITC

Training 
our ITC

Training 
our ITC

Training 
our ITC

Training 
our ITC

Training 
our ITC

C 
Ref

of 

J May 
AdclItional 

B Hours R R B R B A R 

A Albert B B R R R R B B B 

B Grimes N N N N R R R R A 
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Kind regards 

Karen 

Karen Goulder 
Administrator 
Gatwick IRCs 
Custodial & Detention Services 
G4S Care and Justice Services (UK) Ltd 

Phone: i DPA 

Email: DPA : or 

www,g4s,comluk 

DPA 

If sending an email containing OFFICIAL / OFFICIAL SENSITIVE information, please use the secure email account 
listed above 

:cud 

Oct 
INTEGRITY AND 
RISPECT 

SAI 1. t Y, SLUM I T ND 
%Ma D(CRA MCC 

From: Roberts Jason [mailto: DPA 
Sent: 04 September 2017 11:05 
To: Detention Services Complaints 
Cc: Goulder, Karen; Gatwick Enquiries 
Subject: RE: Official Sensitive - oea2 Complaint 131000154833 

Hi Alison, 

My apologies that this aspect was not communicated to you prior to last Friday. 

If G4S could supply a contribution answering the property part under the same reference 131000154833 I will include 
this in my overall report. 

Many thanks and kind regards 

Jason Roberts / CIO Investigating Officer / Professional Standards Unit / Home Office Security / Mob:[ 
Home Office, Block C, 3rd floor, Soapworks, Ordsall Lane, Salford , M5 3LZ 

From: Detention Services Complaints 
Sent: 01 September 2017 15:25 
To: Roberts Jason 
Cc: 'Goulder, Karen'; Detention Services Complaints; 'Gatwick Enquiries' 
Subject: RE: Official Sensitive -i06471 Complaint 131000154833 

DPA 

CJS001483_0038 



Hi Jason, 

I am lead of the complaints department which handle complaints in detention centres. I have been 
sent a copy of the below email from G4S. PSU are handling the complaint 131000154833 minus 
the property missing & damaged. I cannot see that we were informed of this and were only made 
aware that PSU were responding to the complaint, we thought the whole complaint. 

In this case, are you happy for G4S to supply you with a contribution answering the property part 
under the same reference 131000154833? 

Thank you, 

Alison 

Immigration 
Enforcement 

FOI (Freedom Of Information) Request and Complaints 
Manager 
Detention & Escorting Services 

Home Office Immigration Enforcement 
3rd Floor Apollo House, 36 Wellesley Rd, CR9 3RR 
0208 760 8616 

From: Benson Stephanie (PSU) [mailto:r DPA 

Sent: 01 September 2017 14:23 
To: Goulder, Karen 
Cc: Roberts Jason 
Subject: Official Sensitive -1;C4Z! Complaint 

Good Afternoon Karen, 

Please can you provide the availability for staff interviews for W/C 11 & W/C 18 September 2017. 

Can you also please note that the following parts of the complaint will need to be dealt with locally 
as they will not be covered under the PSU investigation: 

* Missing property 
• Damaged CD 

Please note: I am off on leave next week and will not return until 13/09/2017. Therefore can you 
please respond directly to the Investigating Officer Jason Roberts. 

Kind regards 

Stephanie Benson I Assistant Investigating Officer I Professional Standards Unit —
Operational Support 
Security, Science & Innovation Directorate 
Part-time working pattern Wednesday to Friday 

Home Office, Block CL3rd floor, Soapworks, Ordsall Lane, Salford, M5 3LZ 
T: I DPA I www.homeoffice.gov.uk 
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Home 

Jason Roberts 
Professional Standards Unit 
Home Office Security 
Home Office, Block C, 3rd floor 
Soapworks 
Ordsall Lane, Salford 
M5 3LZ 
Mobile: DPA 

Michael Yates (Via email to Karen Goulder) 14 September 2017 

Dear Michael 

As you should be aware the Professional Standards Unit are investigating a , complaint from I D642 : regarding events on 3 August 2017 which 
include allegations of assault and the use homophobic language at Brook House 
Immigration Removal Centre. 

I have included a copy of the compliant for your reference and at this stage I am able 
to confirm that you are subject to the alleged incident. I have been appointed the 
Investigating Officer on this case and would like to interview you to assist in 
establishing the full facts regarding events. 

The interview will take place on: 22 September 2017 at 11.00 by telephone. Please 
call me on DPA 

Your co-operation in this matter will greatly assist my enquiries. If you are not 
available on this date for any reason please let me know as soon as possible so that 
another date can be arranged. 

You have a right to be accompanied 
Workplace Colleague. There is no right to 
be legally represented. If you do intend to 
will accompany you, as soon as possible 
interview. 

by a Trade Union Representative or a 
be accompanied by any other person or to 
be accompanied, please inform me of who 
or at least three working days prior to the 

Please let me know as soon as possible if you require any special 
arrangements/reasonable adjustments (for example if you have a hearing or sight 
impairment) to enable you to fully participate at the interview. 

To ensure that there is an accurate record of the interview it will be digitally recorded; 
a copy of the recording or a written summary can be provided to you on request. 

If you require further advice or support, please contact your employer's Complaints 
Co-ordinator in the first instance. 

You should be aware that any information that emerges from this investigation may 
be used in any misconduct proceedings. If it is decided to instigate a misconduct 
action your employer will be able to provide you with further information regarding 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

CJS001483_0040 



OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

their misconduct procedures. Please note that any external complaint of a criminal 

nature will be reported to the relevant police force if not already done so. 

The fact this investigation is taking place is being treated as confidential and should 

not be discussed with colleagues or other members of staff. 

If you have any queries at this stage please do not hesitate to contact me on the 

above telephone number. On request, we can send you a copy of the Complaints 

Guidance to which we adhere. 

Yours sincerely 

Jason Roberts 
Investigating Officer 
Professional Standards Unit 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 
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ogf031 

FamilyName: 

Date of Birth: 

D642 
First Name(s): 

CID Reference Number: 

HO Reference Number: n 9 g 
NOMIS Number: 

D642 

Nationality: 

6 -AAA Bi Ps 

Current Location (IRC or STHF name, other): 
13R.cok 1--busF-- 1 12-C_ 
12-1-1

Location where the incident you are referring to in your complaint occurred (IRC, STHF, other): ARLAN, wirQG- 010 Tizi IT ri.-0012_ k

CN) cc) P42- 11S012-- (..1/431 G-
Contact details - email address and mobile telephone number: 

Have you previously spoken to anyone about your complaint? Yeski"/ Na 
If 'Yes', to whom did you speak? 
i\-4P1/41\)/4 cxe c,, t• riz_Rcic-V2--

Is this a complaint about healthcare services or staff? Yes 0 No ' 
If your complaint is about an incident in which you were injured, the investigating 
officer may wish to examine your medical records. Do you give permission for the 
investigating officer to have access to your medical records? 

Yes 2 7  No 0 
Please provide a telephone number/forwarding address/email address if you wish to 
receive a reply after you have left detention. Any reply by email will not be 
encrypted. 

DPA DPA 
DPA 

A cOpy OT your complainT and- the response, unless marked as a healthcare 
complaint, will automatically be shared with the Independent Monitoring Board (IMB) 
responsible for the facility you are detained in to allow them to monitor the way in 
which the complaint was handled. If you do not wish the IMB to see a copy of your 
complaint or response please tick this box: CI 

7 
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The submission of a complaint will not affect consideration of your 

immigration status and will not prevent you from being removed from the 

United Kingdom, unless it is a complaint of a serious assault and involves a 

police investigation. 

The submission of a complaint will have no influence as to whether or not you 

will be transferred to another immigration removal centre. 

Details of your complaint and what you would like to see done about it: 

(Continue on a separate page if necessary) S 12-EuiouL7 

pc- Cowl PLAitUr pcScrAl- A- CEra___Tect opFt 

CMS '61 DO CA 52i q5. fti-E`/ SEADT orb C3P 

OFF: ( co nApt,.../10 ALT To 

kjia.t&J ME, 1 -Ct4ex_AG-Ar 
P'4Qt›- 1"14Ar 3LA.--Ttc_Fir 5C) T-

citt TH-e- CoM Pc-A VC. ON Fte_ 
SiikruQ_ orS4AF--iN kexy-4.1-

Me-T-er2-'s G-P-A-(313C.r> B'Y 

wet's. T2-es 

1-cAso cDP Ft GE-12-5 viks. 

CALI'S AO OFF C_ 1,CE PT 1 FirlD u 1 ci MO--

i t<Y 1/4 2 1 Q tP OM. 6-Ay izec,AfAst,Je_ 

Pike NIOqy so TI-tRa-tki 

soM6._ Ha gAr" 

'tit

t>oud )40-1 ,C707- 53-Aditp.:VH-r CPS 00' 

-t•E_ c1FF-4CEL. Aro N-4 0-)PtS, f kark) tkj muLAN-Pis 
WILE rulAttuA'L-EN--- -ro 3' 7Th r -ILsow-gue 

sr' u_ 6 -c-c its-S P-Ar.- "fa-11.S.- LAI 

r4C"Cti 11/4—) iftraiN ACT I CT-- IL-) 7 u -Art-:1 

Signature: Signature 
Date: C51 ,?3, I 

PLACE THE COMPLETED FORM IN THE YELLOW IMMIGRATION 

ENFORCEMENT COMPLAINTS BOX 

CJS001483_0043 



HA IOLA 12 ewfuG—

Ai-So -74-4-G-- UPC'tC Ntiy PILE alaril-N, 

c4,.` Yr-- 1'1'7  (A.) 

Pf_A-n-k)a. ti\_.)(s-- r•ATtA 16,61-01 My 

fc-Px."1  a 12- 1'4Y CA-0 /Gki 1̀ 41 S s• 

k1lt/Gra -7 2.)./ A bcr-Tof,... bc-s 4 1

a r 04\.1 voY iv?  C.4/ L.g-G-- .099-4S. HGAN-1 !Jr( 1,15.c.v.: 

ms > joy Is Act,4 ALL. "7-t )` Aan_ L !kiCar Ma-

mtvr.R.- sovu e_ PAP-A.ce_mykAoL__. 

1` IM • -ri Lk_ t PO ( SCSC. 7T7 0 Ai VAA NU i ocke‘tiej. &OA 

CUT; PtNi car 3 PAYS c.,G.P eg-fre)(2-G- \ 

&PPG...AL_ aX pi !Las 1-HE:7 pc(Lia ArAftnck P 

Lip 1') ;._,\S Iry . 
LAA m 

c)F-- Pars ft -C-

THg-- TT.-i-po- ilk- ca p tkAY ry 4c 
we• 

4 T14E No A-4 c PW-O, (3ic- onia I Pcl\it SP).-

oPPLcsa__ t o /46--r,t My PRopp.42._- ry 

Spkizifvey 1.,OLD3 fi t+ttktJE_ 
-Vcbac-1- st^t NH Y64 6-11U6- KAY ON ilia_ 

C-ANIJi tQC,- APP 1-14-z7_1 

DP--rsiS "TirW. A-G-s c 4 . 
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BROOK HOUSE 
ROOM CLEARANCE CERTIFICATE 

• All room clearances must be authorised by a Team Leader/Manager who must sign this certificate. Cell clearance should be completed as quickly as possible, When a 
detainee is being located to segregation, he should be given opportunity to take permitted items, such as toiletries, etc., with him. When this is impracticable, staff must 
ensure that such property is transferred to the offender as soon as possible. 

I. Property found in the room which is identified as belonging to the detainee is to be bagged, sealed and forwarded to the detainee's new location. 

Damaged items must be clearly marked as such. Use additional cell clearance forms (page 2s) as required. Property seals must be used and seal numbers recorded, 

ROOM NUMBER ),..0 
LOCATION .... •0•Q,•-• • N,!N..1, t-Ne, 

TEAM LEADER/MANAGER AUTHORISING CELL CLEARANCE  SIGNATURE 

DETAINEES NAME: 

D642 

D642 CID REFERNCE: IC 9ST S 

Time / Date Clearance Commenced: Time: Z-0 Date: 3/A/..C.4. Time / Date Clearance Completed' Time: (1.4? Date:  3 irg'i s 

Staff carrying out clearance Name: .13a,CW:-..C41!Trur\n,  .(print clearly) Signature Signature 

Name:   TDrzi  (print clearly) Signature: Signature . ... 

Location of removed property . . . . ........ . .... 

Issue 1 30106/09 BH(OPS) - 016 
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Horne e 

Anaisa Albert (Via email to Karen Goulder) 

Dear Anaisa 

Jason Roberts 
Professional Standards Unit 
Home Office Security 
Home Office, Block C, 3 rd floor 
Soapworks 
Ordsall Lane, Salford 
M5 3LZ 
Mobile: DPA 

14 September 2017 

As you should be aware the Professional Standards Unit are investigating a complaint from I D642 ; regarding events on 3 August 2017 which include allegations of assault and the use homophobic language at Brook House Immigration Removal Centre. 

I have included a copy of the compliant for your reference and as you will see that at this stage I am able to confirm that you are subject to the alleged incident. I have been appointed the Investigating Officer on this case and would like to interview you to assist in establishing the full facts regarding events. 

The interview will take place by telephone on: 22 September 2017 at 09.00 by telephone. Please call me on I DPA 

Your co-operation in this matter will greatly assist my enquiries. If you are not available on this date for any reason please let me know as soon as possible so that another date can be arranged. 

You have a right to be accompanied 
Workplace Colleague. There is no right to 
be legally represented. If you do intend to 
will accompany you, as soon as possible 
interview. 

by a Trade Union Representative or a 
be accompanied by any other person or to 
be accompanied, please inform me of who 
or at least three working days prior to the 

Please let me know as soon as possible if you require any special 
arrangements/reasonable adjustments (for example if you have a hearing or sight 
impairment) to enable you to fully participate at the interview. 

To ensure that there is an accurate record of the interview it will be digitally recorded; a copy of the recording or a written summary can be provided to you on request. 

If you require further advice or support, please contact your employer's Complaints 
Co-ordinator in the first Instance. 

You should be aware that any information that emerges from this investigation may be used in any misconduct proceedings. If it is decided to instigate a misconduct action your employer will be able to provide you with further information regarding 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 
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their misconduct procedures. Please note that any external complaint of a criminal 

nature will be reported to the relevant police force if not already done so. 

The fact this investigation is taking place is being treated as confidential and should 

not be discussed with colleagues or other members of staff. 

If you have any queries at this stage please do not hesitate to contact me on the 

above telephone number. On request, we can send you a copy of the Complaints 

Guidance to which we adhere. 

Yours sincerely 

Jason Roberts 
Investigating Officer 
Professional Standards Unit 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 
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Family Name: 

D642 
Date of Birth: 

DPA 
CID Reference Number: 

HO Reference Number:1i clq 2. 7...91 
NOMIS Number: 

First Name(s): 

D642 

Nationality: 

6 -AAA 131 

Current Location (IRC or STHF name, other): 
1312.c014 t-I6LISF-- I R.-C._ 

oP-pi 

Location where the incident you are referring to in your complaint occurred (IRC, STHF, other): 
O to A izu fks uji tOG- 0 10 1-1:1 - I sr FL-0012._ Aksts 

Ord cr.) P-to- oc,rc ac Ac Cr -

Contact details - email address and mobile telephone number: 

Have you previously spoken to anyone about your complaint? Yesd No 0 

If 'Yes', to whom did you speak? 

P, f itr2-P-c-TEV2--

Is this a complaint about healthcare services or staff? Yes 0 No 

If your complaint is about an incident in which you were injured, the investigating 
officer may wish to examine your medical records. Do you give permission for the 
investigating officer to have access to your medical records? 

Yes 0 No 0 

Please provide a telephone number/forwarding address/email address if you wish to 
receive a reply after you have left detention. Any reply by email will not be 
encrypted. 

DPA DPA 
DPA 

A copy -OF your --compmint- ah-d- thd response, unfess (narked as a healthcare 
complaint, will automatically be shared with the Independent Monitoring Board (IM B) 
responsible for the facility you are detained in to allow them to monitor the way in 
which the complaint was handled. If you do not wish the IMB to see a copy of your 
complaint or response please tick this box: 0 

7 
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The submission of a complaint will not affect consideration of your 

immigration status and will not prevent you from being removed from the 

United Kingdom, unless it is a complaint of a serious assault and involves a 

police investigation. 

The submission of a complaint will have no influence as to whether or not you 

will be transferred to another immigration removal centre. 

Details of your complaint and what you would like to see done about it: 

(Continue on a separate page if necessary) S Prz_euiousL7 Wise, 

coMPLAMY1 IN604:7-  A CER-TAA r1/4.1 orFt 

CMS a 3i ODDt 5.219 "-HEY SaN)r cilL3G- C? 71-ka
c.L.E/2... Cc) M AtakIAT Tb 

1NY-1-Er/A) ME , (HAT 

pch.,1-;>- KSCNAL-...bai Sc.) : 

1,01TH- i•C_E(.0 1}4-a. COMPS.-Ai ASr. ON THE. *7/ 1

iork49.._ 0F-ft Le, Aftg)k..4.-T 7?-1\3 

7641,1r B,7 Th cr_z_ NECK 

(J.-VV.& ise kicr r2.e...vritekt 

c)17.1c_12_, c3FFic_E-12-5. 1141" 14A-s-

citALA t 1`0k3 CP— 1Be-r 

6„-- NAL i‘itA 61',y aec,/kr."52- ciatiQ 

b , IrigocuL c_fiort.-L s.c, I td 

i:250LAJ oN. G-or ,sc_AAP___7141 AZ- Cs-IX Oe-

tiLiPTs, kJ& 1-61-)-)042_N, 

AAEI  /AA 1-0 5-rop 

Hp Sits iL 61-07 r F-Acc,•G_ "Tut-, L„,..orr

°LK- AC:n L•42̀ ":„ 

Signature: Signature 
Date: C11,n+g 

PLACE THE COMPLETED FORM IN THE YELLOW IMMIGRATION 

ENFORCEMENT COMPLAINTS BOX 
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BROOK HOUSE 
ROOM CLEARANCE CERTIFICATE 

• All room clearances must be authorised by a Team Leader/Manager who must sign this certificate. Cell clearance should be completed as quickly as possible. When a 
detainee is being located to segregation, he should be given opportunity to take permitted items, such as toiletries, etc., with him. When this is impracticable, staff must 
ensure that such property is transferred to the offender as soon as possible. 

I. Property found in the room which is identified as belonging to the detainee is to be bagged, sealed and forwarded to the detainee's new location. 

Damaged items must be clearly marked as such. Use additional cell clearance forms (page 2s) as required. Property seals must be used and seal numbers recorded. 

ROOM NUMBER kC,
LOCATION .... r... 

TEAM LEADERIMANAGER AUTHORISING CELL CLEARANCE  SIGNATURE 

D642 
DETAINEES NAME: 1 D642 CID REFERNCE:  15 9 5-Z S 

Time / Date Clearance Commenced: lime: .P.... :.%). Date: 5/S1.1a Time / Date Clearance Completed: Time: I—°: (10 Date:  5 Oi..1.3.- • 

Staff carrying out clearance: Name; ,,,BaVV.....S„ .1.1t-r9rn...,,....... (pint dearly) Signature 

Name: .,R-91.i;5... . Z.0 .... ....... . (JAI clearly) Signature: 

Location of removed property 

Signature 
Signature 

Issue 1 30106109 81-1(0PS)- 016 
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Goulder, Karen 

From: Gatwick Enquiries 
Sent: 04 September 2017 18:03 
To: 'Roberts Jason' 
Cc: 'Benson Stephanie (pspy__ 
Subject: RE: Official Sensitive - lD6421Complaint 131000154833 

Hi Jason, 

That is fine, I have forwarded this element onto the Residential Manager for him to allocate out for investigation. 

As soon as I have something back I will send it over to you. 

Here is the officer info: 

P 
Michael 
Yates 

Steve 
Webb 

Additional 
Hours 

Grimes 

0745 - 

Training 
our ITC 

Training 
our ITC 

Training 
our ITC 

Training 
our ITC 

Training 
our ITC 

Training 
our ITC 

C&R 
Refresher 

off site 

C&R 
Refresher 

off site 

C&R 
Refresher 

off site 

AL 

M T 'A' T 

21 22 25 2 27 28 I 2E 

R R R I AL 

Al 

R 

R 
C&R 

Refresher 
off site 

R R R Al 

R AL 3 R B 8 AL 

R r.4 R AL AL AL 

R P R R B 9 6-
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Kind regards 

Karen 

Karen Goulder 
Administrator 
Gatwick IRCs 
Custodial & Detention Services 
G4S Care and Justice Services _(UK) Ltd 

Phone:

Email: ! DPA or 

DPA 

DPA 

f sending an ernarr containing OFFICIAL !OFFICIAL SENSITIVE information please use :he secure email account listed above 

0< 

From: Roberts Jason [rnai±to:I
Sent: 04 September 2017 11:L. To: Detention Services Complaints Cc: Goulder, Karen; Gatwick Enquiries Subject: RE: Official Sensitive - _Dear Complaint 131000154833 
Hi Alison, 

DPA 

My apologies that this aspect was not communicated to you prior to last Friday. If G4S could supply a contribution answering the property part under the same reference 131000154833 I wiid include this in my overall report.
Many thanks and kind regards 

2 
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CIO Investigating Officer / Professional Standards Unit / Home Office Security / Mob:i__ DPA __!/ Home Office, Block C, 3rd floor, Soapworks, Ordsall Lane, Salford, M5 3LZ 

From: Detention Services Complaints 
Sent: 01 September 2017 15:25 
To: Roberts Jason 
Cc: 'Goulder, Karen'; Detention Services Complaints; 'Gatwick Enquiries' 
Subject: RE: Official Sensitive - Complaint 131000154833 

Hi Jason, 

I am lead of the complaints department which handle complaints in detention centres. I have been sent a copy of the below email from G4S. PSU are handling the complaint 131000154833 minus the property missing & damaged. I cannot see that we were informed of this and were only made aware that PSU were responding to the complaint, we thought the whole complaint. 

In this case, are you happy for G4S to supply you with a contribution answering the property part under the same reference 131000154833? 
Thank you, 

Alison 

Immigration 
Enforcement 

FOI (Freedom Of Information) Request and Complaints 
Manager 
Detention & Escorting Services 

Home Office Immigration Enforcement 
3rd Floor Apollo House, 36 Wellesley Rd, CR9 3RR 
0208 760 8616 

From: Benson Stephanie (PSU) [mailto:: 
Sent: 01 September 2017 14:23 
To: Goulder, Karen 

DPA 
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Cc: Roberts Jason 
Subject: Official Sensitive -io6421Complaint 

Good Afternoon Karen, 

Please can you provide the availability for staff interviews for W/C 11 & W/C 18 September 2017. 

Can you also please note that the following parts of the complaint will need to be dealt with locally as they will not be covered under the PSU 
investigation: 

• Missing property 
• Damaged CD 

Please note: I am off on leave next week and will not return until 13/09/2017. Therefore can you please respond directly to the Investigating 
Officer Jason Roberts. 

Kind regards 

Stephanie Benson I Assistant Investigating Officer I Professional Standards Unit — Operational Support 
Security, Science & Innovation Directorate 
Part-time working pattern Wednesday to Friday 

Home Office, Block C, 3rd floor, Soapworks, Ordsall Lane, Salford, M5 3LZ 
T: DPA I F: DPA j I www.homeoffice.gov.uk 

**.************=**********************************.*****.**.********** 

Please consider the environment before printing this email. 

This communication may contain information which is confidential, personal and/or privileged. It is for the exclusive use of the intended recipient(s). 

If you are not the intended recipient(s), please note that any distribution, forwarding, copying or use of this communication or the information in it is 
4 
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Gotilder, Karen 

From: Benson Stephanie (PSU) Sent: 01 September 2017 14:23 DPA
To: 

Goulder, Karen Cc: 
Roberts Jason Subject: Official Sensitive - [064 1Complaint 

Good Afternoon Karen, 

Please can you provide the availability for staff interviews for W/C 11 & WIC 18 September 2017. • DCM Michael Yates 
• DCO Jack 
• Residential Manager Steve ▪ DCO Brookie Grimes 
• Officer Anaisa Albert 

Can you also please note that the following parts of the complaint will need to be dealt with lo 
as they will not be covered under the PSU investigation: 

catty• Missing property 
• Damaged CD 

Please note: I am off on leave next week and will not return until 13/09/201L Therefore can please respond directly to the Investigating Officer Jason 
Roberts, you

Kind regards 

Stephanie Benson j Assistant Investigating Officer j Professional Standards Unit —Operational Support 
Security, Science & Innovation Directorate Part-time working pattern Wednesday to Friday 
Home Office,Block C, 3rd floor,. _Saaom,vorks, Ordsall Lane, Salford, M5 3LZDPA I F: L. DPA l vvww.homeoffice. ov. uk 

******************.**************************,************************* This email and any tiles transmitted with it are private and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. IT you have received this email in error please return it to the address it came from telling them it is not for you and then delete it from your system, This email message has been swept for computer viruses, 

********************************************************************** 
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CCTV Viewing and Copy Request Form 

Name of person requesting footage 

G4S or Third Party 

Other (Please specify) 

Contact details 

Signed 

Date 

Reason for request 

Date and time of image to be viewed 
Including camera numbers 

Resident involved 

Officers involved 

Authorised by 

If access denied please state reason 

Images shown or copy supplied by 

Further action 

I: Yes El No 

2 copies of CCTV please 

Stephanie Benson PSU 

o G4S o Home Office El PSU El Police o Other 

c/o Karen Goulder 

Signature 
21/08717 

PSU investigation 

.11 

...... .... 

03/07/17 — CCTV —5564ii states that the incident occurred on Arun Wing on the 
1st floor and also on fri6-66rridor outside Beck Wing.... plus any body worn footage 
if applicable 

D642 

Steve Webb 

Signature 

Date' 

Signature 

If yes, what action 

Gatwick IRCs 20/07/2015 OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

11 1 

„ Time.  

... . . .... ... . . . . 

..... .... 
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CCTV Viewing Record 

Logging Reference Number 

Name of person viewing footage 

Reason 

Date & Time 

Name of person viewing footage 

Reason 

Date & Time 

Nameof person viewing footage 

Reason 

Date & Time 

Sheet... . . .of. . . . . . . ... 

❑ Master Q Copy — Number...... .......... ,.„„„ ......... . . . ...... ... 

Name of person viewing footage 

Reason 

Date & Time 

Name of person viewing footage 

Reason 

Date & Time 

Name of person viewing footage 

Reason 

Date & Time 

Name of person viewing footage 

Reason 

Date & Time 

Name of person viewing footage 

Reason 

Date & Time 

Gatwick IRCS 20/0712015 

.. .. 
. . .

.

. 

..

... . . 

. 

..

.. 

... 
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[D642 C_CT \c/ 
Goulder, Karen 

From: Roberts Jason <1 DPA 
Sent: 04 October 2017 10:18 
To: Goulder, Karen 
Subject: RE: test email 

Karen, 

Please mark it for me and the address is: 

Home Office, PSU 
Block C, 3rd floor 
Soapworks 
Ordsall Lane 
Salford 
M5 3LZ 

Thanks 

Jason 

From: Goulder, Karen [mailto:1: DPA 
Sent: 04 October 2017 09:41 
To: Roberts Jason 
Subject: RE: test email 

No problem Jason, 

I will probably be sending you a new CCTV disc in the post as when I went to check my copy yesterday, it did not 
want to play. I have asked security to re-do it and will check then send it out. What is the best address to post it to? 

Kind regards 

Karen 

Karen Goulder 
Administrator 
Gatwick IRCs 
Custodial & Detention Services 
G4S Care and Justice Services (UK) Ltd 

Phone: DPA 

Email: 

www.g4s.comituk 

DPA I Or DPA 

If sending an email containing OFFICIAL / OFFICIAL SENSITIVE information, please use the secure email account 
listed above 

caw 
D3 
o

IN/1WY AND SAFETY. 5CCUldir 
RESPECT SMICE EXCRIFNCE 

Wr schiirm thistlxvih 
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From: Roberts Jason [mailto:I DPA 

Sent: 04 October 2017 09:02 
To: Goulder, Karen 
Subject: RE: test email 

Thanks Karen, 

I will look at my schedule and the CCTV and get back to you with a date and invite letter if required. 

regards 

Jason 

From: Goulder, Karen [mailto:: DPA 

Sent: 03 October 2017 13:01 
To: Roberts Jason <I DPA 

Subject: RE: test email 

Hi Jason, 

I am hoping this will come through! Here is the roster info for Darren Lunn for October: 

W T T W T F M T W T F M T 
4 5 6 9 10 11 12 13 16 17 18 19 20 23 24 ' 

D Lunn N N h! R R R R R AL R R AL 

21:00 - 08:00 
07:45 - 21:15 
Rest 
Annual Leave 

Kind regards 

Karen 

N 
B

AL 

Karen Goulder 
Administrator 
Gatwick IRCs 
Custodial & Detention Services 
G4S Care and Justice Services (UK) Ltd 

Phone: L._ DPA 

Email: DPA or DPA L._ 

www q4s corniuk 

If sending an email containing OFFICIAL / OFFICIAL SENSITIVE information, please use the secure email account 
listed above 

sW 
03 o

CJS001483_0065 



Goulder, Karen 

From: Goulder, Karen 
Sent: 21 August 2017 16:38 
To: 'Benson Stephanie (PSLE._. 
Subject: RE: Official Sensitive -I c6421Complaint 
Attachments: DCF.186.17.pdf; DCF 353717.pdf; IR. 545.17.pdf 

Hi Stephanie, 

Here are the reports obtained from Security for you. I have also been given the CCTV, which I will check and send 

tomorrow. 

Kind regards 

Kara' 

Karen Goulder 
Administrator 
Gatwick IRCs 
Custodial & Detention Services 
G4S Care and Justice Services (UK) Ltd 

Phone: L DPA 

Email:   DPA 1 Or DPA 

www.g4s.corn/uk 

If sending an email containing OFFICIAL I OFFICIAL SENSITIVE information, please use the secure email account 

listed above 

1:4" 

4G 

From: Harris, Kelly 
Sent: 21 August 2017 15:22 
To: Goulder, Karen 
Subject: D642 

Karen, 

Please see attached Rule 40, UOF and IR in relation to the incident involving the above named detainee 

Regards 

Kelly Harris 
Security Collator 
Security Intelligence Unit 
Gatwick IRCs 
G4S Care And Justice Services 
Tel -L DPA 

Erriall DPA 

Security Inbox - gatwickircsecurity c .uk.g4s.com 

From: Benson Stephanie (PSU) [mailto:L  DPA 

Sent: 16 August 2017 10:40 

CJS001483_0066 



To: Goulder, Karen 
Cc: Roberts Jason 
Subject: Official Sensitive - D642 Complaint 

Good Morning Karen, 

The Professional Standards Unit are investigating a complaint made: D642 !, a 
copy of the complaint is attached. 

_D642 _I has alleged assault at Brook House IRC on 03 July 2017. 

The Investigating Officer is Jason Roberts (copied into this email), please can you include him in 
all responses. 

To help us with our investigation, please could you provide the following: 

CCTV —[.0642i states that the incident occurred on Arun Wing on the 1st floor and also on
the corridor outside Beck Wing 

• Any Use of Force reports 
• Any Incident reports 
• Details of the staff involved / on duty 
• CID indicates that; D6421 was on rule 40; can you please confirm if he was placed in rule 

40 as a resultof this incident and if so can you please provide the rule 40 logs and CCTV 
showing D642 being transferred / arriving at rule 40. 

• Any other relevant documentation 

If you have any questions; please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Kind regards 

Stephanie Benson I Assistant Investigating Officer I Professional Standards Unit —
Operational Support 
Security, Science & Innovation Directorate 
Part-time working pattern Wednesday to Friday 

Home Office, Block C, 3rd floor, Soapworks, Ordsall Lane, Salford, M5 3LZ 
T: DPA I I F: DPA I vvww.homeoffice.gov.uk 

********************************************************************** 
This email and any files transmitted with it are private and intended 
solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. 
If you have received this email in error please return it to the address 
it came from telling them it is not for you and then delete it from your system. 
This email message has been swept for computer viruses. 

CJS001483_0067 



JJ, 
Incident Report Part One 

Ref No. e 514-5 

INCIDENT REPORT 

7`.1n,rfW 
Assault on Staff 
Actual Self Harm 
Fight 
DC Rule 40/42 

4irortiVi iraciprits 
Assault on Home Office Assault on Visitor Assault on Detainee 
Threat of Self Harm Accident Escape 
Full Search Medical Issue Death in Custody 
Initiator of Force Fire I Use of Contingency Plan 

:: snot•fall into the abc ,categ9r1Pspleas.e.cariplete  a Security information Report 

Arun rid 
Location,

Beck • Clyde Dove Eden 
CSU Family Unit Level 1 rd Level 2 Refectory 
Social Visits Legal Visits • Perimeter II Music Room Day Room 1 
Day Room 3 Room 12 Sport Field / Hall Courtyard Outside Centre 

Control Room Laundry Admin Education Welfare Office 
Det Reception Gym Cultural Kitchen Healthcare ■ Chaplaincy 
Library Shop IT Suite • Kitchen • Gate House • 
Visits Centre / Front Reception • Activity Corridors Other area (specify) 

Injury to Staff 
Injury to Visitor 
First Aid given 
Hospital Treatment Required 
Police Informed 

Detrainee(s) Involved 
D642 

Itxj rids stained lJ flS. er Ali Questions 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes / 
Yes N 

0 
Injury to Detainee 
Injury to Home Office Staff 
Seen by Healthcare 
Accident / Injury form completed 
Force Used 

CID Ref 

Yes / No 

Staff lAiltness(s) 
5NC- ,-- (*VIA yc 
V)Q. 00V-A 6 C.t0A0AE S 

NAtigatalemertts Attached 

THIS REPORT MUST BE PASSED TO OSCAR ONE AS SOON AS COMPLETED 

Issue 3 24/09/213 
BH (OPS) - 010 

I 

CJS001483_0068 



Incident Report Part Two 

I Ref No. 12h c/ 

Incident Statement By (print name): .AmAlsA ALgegT 

Please describe the Incident details in full, confirming details of place of incident, time, date, names of all 
persons involved, witnesses, injuries sustained, first aid or healthcare provided, and details of which 
managers were informed of incident. 

Ce-r-04140 CUS-0:3Dy oFFIck. 410164 ALe.E9-1- .1 IA306 bull 113 PAL (Alqani 

CI°  1.116 4 67/ 201- Af'11-0 Ai&kir /3:40,  v.)146n) Q. Sporvr_x_L-0 

A ins .e6SpoaS4 0/0 A- ria.s1 t.ryog?  AS i WAS -62s-r 
•ESeol\isc. arOtea Me_ TH6 Pty. chi P-aalvAt, 1,114-S TOLD gy 

CuSibCV prifINACICks flA1.0-keng- xpl -reS 5  7-0 6-1- De-rmiu 
 k001 1146 sc6A16-. peoct6D0) io -1--eit vic L6-/-4INEE3 
1/4) ffit A(26,0 move AWN)/ kn-teA)  tee)  Sib) 

omcee_ eileoue ciryles.i 1AtKolVr rte 
DeiflAiee , D642 THE 64Nv6 eSiel--rioeti too le.6 D Mire-Nse 
A')b CooLi) #5216Ecy J22/9e& our wii4 c/u4S• &INCT sAID) So 

aos&e. 1'116  eow6r2sA -1-7/4  /1-1- -Oils ran •DE:rfiriVe6 
D642  WAS 6eLoryp A/ coub,(e mvb /not  -Iowa 03 
C4 o f3azok-16 6-eirnb-S. rk16IV Nefiati D642  .SAy 0741 100-1 
-Tea )11, (imo-r  Do.j picy A- ci4N. 1/n4_ 

LIAD  6.11)4 rx-Ifs pohur -rot ceb 
6,6-of2 S 7/41-r - 146 !Alfa SOAP W IA1 eri-/ -Fige_e• MeV 

  ,Sutm NO tr) ur4 :1-  I  moil rocb  1D6421 Nor To 
Orn,ce,a_s bvt/ ANiti To 00.til6 Amy-

 --rat-D me ro on sutv rn  [miry) Rio  verirr 16-/ 
tuWU1- S 1 in6 7a. D642V3'6 in& tour061e -77-feN 

Sgnature! 

Signed: . VS1/.1-  Time:  1° 1-t 
[ Continue on Second Sheet if necessary (please sign all sheets) Page of 

THIS REPORT MUST BE PASSED TO OSCAR ONE AS SOON AS COMPLETED 

Issue 3 24/09/213 

BH (OPS) - 010 
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Incident Report Part Two 

Incident Statement By (print name): .
14AitlisA 403E-12-1

44 

Please describe the Incident details in full, confirming details of place of incident, time, date, names of all 
persons involved, witnesses, injuries sustained, first aid or healthcare provided, and details of which 
managers were informed of incident. 

$ el) a•OS62 1 -0 ine-S Mtib PALED )-16,1 

j D6? artq  ,16",CNifffy tiocthea LAJ&Akr /Aik.  IVE/310-657-
A-Nb Imne our- t)'-7M A- gor-rt& de. PW4--"i (00Icel 

btcksw pis /4r ko-T-E  D642 

1/OU AS i)(12  JA1(7,- /11/6 79/ 6.13 70 rye.‹  7-Q  HI 19/I 
D642   1A-Ai&I) B07-7-16- Altib  OloCk6-_-,D 77/L_. CoNrai 

.. .  ega-rs g.46iTe  4/tio 
ineio rock  y:124 Of 

 pM. b  Jr/A11  eor  .. 2f...I264cH  )) .. 2114,166_ 
1D6421 

P4 Pi 

4 . V ...... 64,4,1 . 

1.444   ..... 44 .. . . .. P1.4414,444F 

11041   II 441.4414i 

611 

.. . 4.1 

4PP 

.41 

,furs. .10VCI0b6‘ .1261)0e i 7-1-16 1143piee lefoilpitra( 
lieuk--44 Col I1yf ro 7746 SC---S7 Or  (1.1), kiVOL)L6b646,. 

Signature 

Signed: Date:. 1 Time: 
Continue on Second Sheet if necessary (please sign all sheets)  

THIS REPORT MUST BE PASSED TO OSCAR ONE AS SOON AS COMPLETED 

Issue 3 24/09/213 
BH (OPS) - 010 
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Incident Report Part Two 

Ref No. V4\07\ 

Incident Statement By (print name): MICHAEL YATES 

I (DCM) Detainee custody Manager, Michael Yates employed by G4S care and justice services at Brook 

House immigration centre, am in ticket and fully trained in C+R and first aid. I have held this position since 
April 2017. 
On Thursday 3"i August 2017 at around 13:40 a first response call was broadcast over the radio for a medical 
response to Arun Wing. On arrival it was clear that a Detainee by the name of D1747 had 
made cuts to his throat and was quite upset. Myself and DCM Steve Webb spoke to D1747 to calm 

him down and allow Healthcare take a look at the cuts. While doing this I noticed a crowed of detainees 
gathering so asked DCO A. Albert and DCO B. Grimes to disperse of the gathering of detainees. While 
attending to [ D1747 I heard raised voices over by the gathering of detainees and heard a detainee by 
the name ofl___ _ j say to DCO B. Grimes something along the lines of "Fuck off or I will slap you in 
the face" as I approached the situation to defuse it DCO A. Albert asked I D642 to return to his room. It was 
at that point [ D642 then returned to his room and came back out with a bottle of water that he then emptied 
in DCO A. Alberts face. At this point I then took hold of _ P94?_i left aim in a guiding hold and tried walking 
him down to the other side of the wing. I chose to walk ps.iC to the other side of the wing because [F,m7i 
[ D1747 was still being attended to by Healthcare and had become very animated. While in guiding hold
with T 1 I asked him around three times to walk with me to which he replied with "What the fuck you 
going to do you cunt suck your mum" He then began to struggle to get free and it was at this point I believe 

DCO J. May took hold of _pw _IRight arm and I moved from guiding hold to Wrist Flexion. ._._.D642 I was 

wet from the previous altercation and was hard to keep hold of so I told him repeatedly to stop struggling. 
When we arrived at the door at the end of the wing I D642 I dropped all of his wait and started to struggle 
again. DCM S. Webb then came in and took control of;_._._D642 head. As we got through the door to the 
association area [___D642 I then pushed forward to the far wall. I then realised T_iig4g head was free and at that 
moment I took control of his head and DCM S. Webb took control of!= 9642_i right arm. I was communicating 
with ._._.D642 and asking him to stop struggling and to calm down. I_ _1:? -_-1said that he couldn't breath and 
with his back against the wall lowered himself to the floor. It was at this point all holds were released and 
mediation was used on _ D642 to walk with us compliantly down to CSU. D642 J then entered CSU without 
any further incident. 
I believe that the forced used was proportionate to the seriousness of the situation. 
This concludes my report. 

Signed: Date: 03/08/17 Time:20:15 
Continue on Second Sheet if necessary (please sign all sheets) Porte 

THIS REPORT MUST BE PASSED TO OSCAR ONE AS SOON AS COMPLETED 

Issue 2 01/12/2014 
Revised by Security Intelligence Unit 01/12/2014 BH (OPS) - 010 
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Incident Report Part Two 

Ref No.e/1/S4671-) 

Incident Statement By (print name): DCO Brookie Grimes 
Please describe the Incident details in full, confirming details of place of incident, time, date, names of all persons involved, witness t5, injuries sustained, first aid or healthcare provided, and details of which managers were informed of incident. 

I DCO (Detainee Custody Officer) Brookie Grimes was working at Brook House IRC, Perimeter Road South, Gatwick Airport, RH6 OPQ. I have been a DCO at Brook House IRC for 4 months. On the Stn August 20I 71 was working I shift of over time. At approximately_ l 3;40I w.F.,5_ in _ dut:v_ not Arun wing when I was alerted toan incident on the first landing involving detainee  D1747 ___i I called for first response due to the level of the i ncident. At this point management arrived on A-Wing DCM Michael Yates asked me to disperse the crowd of deta inees as I approached the detainees, one of which was detainee i
__ D642 I I asked him politely to move along as riot to form an audience in reply detainee I- - - - D642 ; told me to go awa,y that he isn't listening to me as I'm not a white shirt and I can't tell him siat  to do. I then told detaineeD642 that I wasn't telling him what to do but asking him to just move along, Detainee 

1- --- -b642Then told me to shut up and suck my mum, and then threatened to slap me in my face at this poi'ilifiC(5Kriiia Alb,ert walked towards me and also asked detainee HI D642 to move along she told him not to speak to me in this way. Detainee : D642 i then become aggressive and told both DCO Albert and myself DCO Grimes to fuck off detainee D642 then went in to a another detainees room and came out with a bottle I believe
to be filled with water he then threw this over DCO Albert some of this water hit me and it fell warm within this moment DCO Jack May intervened and removed this bottle from detainee I D642 my report_ This concludes 

Signed  Signature Date: 03/08/ 2017 Time: 18:50 [Continue on Second Sheet if necessary (please sign all sheets) 
o THIS REPORT MUST BE PASSED TO OSCAR ONE AS SOON AS COMPLETED Page f

Issue 2 01/12/2014 
Revised by Security Intelligence Unit 01/12/ 2014 BH (OPS) - 010 
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Incident Report Part Three 

[ -Ref No. gfrfisit‘lo 
-Oscar One Comments / Actions

a US ,C9,„+,/ L D642 j .e.:1.0 oyez 

cry-&-z 

. .. 

1-= 
/  17.7 

(Y.?,

Name - Signed
i.  iignature Date 2 

OSCAR ONE - PASS TO THE DUTY DIRECTOR AS SOON AS COMPLETED 
Duty Director Comments 

good ;71,1 - — eee 5,0  hee, 14-4-e 

con,r 644a- t2CVA/   . 

ode 

... r  AZO r - &he"- S or-S -C ejr. 

0,11 zickive-s moo.  

ff

Name 1  //,4—J 5!g 

DUTY DIRECTOR - PASS TO TH 
Security Comments 

11, 

Signature 
 Date I aZ• 

GENCE UNIT AS SOON AS COMPLETED 

Name iZI-AryacA Signed  Signature 

h!! 

to t /V6 e 

SECURITY INTELLIGENCE UNIT - EMAIL TO HOME OFFICE WHEN LOGGED 
Issue 2 01/12/2014 
Revised by Security Intelligence Unit 01/12/2014 BH (OPS) - 010 
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Incident Report Part Four 

Ref No. 

SECURITY INTELLIGENCE  UNIT USE ONLY 
i-urtner Action List and Issued to 

.... 11, ............. . •••••••••••••a.ft.x. 
......................... • ..... • ........ 

2..
3 

4 .. . . ••••aa.•••• ........... ......1....••••••••••••••• •• 
.......................... • ... • ..... 

5 

6 

7 8 
10 

Issue 3 24/09/213 

UPDATED INFORMATION 

BH (OPS) - 010 
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Harris, Kelly 

From: Harris, Kelly 
Sent: 04 August 2017 14:35 

To: 101@sussex.pnn.police.uk 

Subject: Brook House IRC, Perimeter Rd South, GAtwick, RH6 OPQ 

I have been asked to report the following assault that occurred on a member of staff during an incident on the 

03/08/2017 

Perp -L _ _ Gambian 

Victim — Officer Anaisa Albert 

Incident Details - Officers were trying to clear the corridors during a first response. 4-2-: ! was being abusive and 

obstructive and two female officer approached to remove him from the situation. [11,-t iwas heard saying to the 

female officer "You can't tell me what to do, only a white shirt can. I'll slap you in the face" The other female officer 

intervened andogaz continued to make threats to her too. walked away, went into a room and returned with a 

bottle of hot water that he threw over officer Anaisa Albert hitting her face and body and also splashing on to 

another officer. 

She hasn't sustained any injuries but would like Police involvement 

Regards 

Kelly Harris 
Security Collator 
Security Intelligence Unit 
Gatwick IRCs 
G4S Care And Justice Services 
Tel - 01293.5.6.65. 42 
Email -I  DPA 

Security Inbox - getwickircsecurilyaDuk.o4s.corn 

CJS001483_0075 



DSO 02/2017 Annex A 
Home Office 

Rule 40 (Removal from Association) 

Rule 42 (Temporary confinement) 

Immigration Removal Centre 

Centre Name: Brook House 

Log Number: 3 -SS 

Ust Name 

4 Forename (s) 

Date of Birth 

6 Home Office ref: 

7 Port ref: 

CID ref: 

D642 L_ 
D642 

DPA 

Detainee Photo 

D642 

AA ET/4t-62:5(a  

Language/Comprehension of English 
10 English — Ability to speak/understand 
11 First Language 

12 Interpreter required 

Member of staff opening form 

Company/Organisation 

Date form opened 

Time 

Good 

IRoffey 

Signature: 

G4S--------j 

03/08/2017 

Detention Services Order 02/2017 Removal from Association and Temporary Confinement 

CJS001483_0076 



Completing the form 

This form must be used to record the justification for the decisions made and the 
details of all interactions with a detainee who has been located under temporary 
confinement (Rule 42) or removed from association (Rule 40) and any escalation/de-
escalation between the two that results in the detainee being separated on a 
consecutive basis, i.e. without first returning to normal association. 

If a detainee moves between Rule 40 and 42 without first returning to normal 
association this Annex A must continue to be used (it records the date of initial 
removal from normal association) but with a separate Annex B completed for each 
escalation/de-escalation. Annexes C — F must be completed as appropriate. 

If a detainee returns to normal association and subsequently relocates under Rule 
40 or 42, a new Annex A must be opened. 

All applicable sections must be fully completed. 

Each page/sheet must be dated. 

Section numbers correspond with "recording points" in the DSO. 

Sections 

Annex B —
Justification and 
Authorisation 

Annex C - Daily 
Activity Record and 
Monitoring Form 

Annex D - Daily 
Visitors Record 

Annex E -
Multidisciplinary 
Review 
Annex F - Care/Re-
integration Plan 

Purpose/use 

To be completed as soon as a detainee is relocated under 
Rule 40/42. This form includes the justification and 
authorisation for use of Rule 40/42 and it records the 
notification to required parties. 
A new Annex B must be completed each time a detainee 
moves between Rule 40 and 42 without returning to normal 
association. 
This is to be completed by the supplier manager and duty 
officers and is used to record all interactions/ observations to 
include: any changes in the agreed regime, any disruptive or 
escalated behaviour, comments or dialogue of significance. 

This is to record all interactions/comments/observations during 
the visits completed by the HOIE Manager, Healthcare, 
Chaplaincy and IMB. 
This is conducted daily and records regime access and the 
rationale for continuing or closing Rule 40/42 

This is to be completed when the detainee is returned to 
normal association from other Rule 40 or 42. 

Detention Services Order 02/2017 Removal from Association and Temporary Confinement 
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DSO 02/2017 - Annex B 
Justification and Authorisation for use of Rule 40 or 42 

A new Annex B must be completed each time a detainee is placed on Rule 40 or 42 or moves between Rule 40 and 42 without first returning to normal 
association 

Detainee Details 

1 

2 

Full Name 

Date of Birth 

3 Nationality 

4 Port/CID ref: 

Rule 40 

D642 
DPA 

„.9-442i1A49/61 
s4- 5-513-

6 Date placed under Rule 40 

7 

8 

Time placed under Rule 40 

03/08/2017 

4-20
Alternatives to Rule 40/42 that have been considered and tried or ruled out 
(these must be individually listed and explained): 

Detention Services Order 02/2017 Removal from Association and Temporary Confinement 
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Reasons for removal explained in a language that is understood by the 
detainee: 

Comments 

Understanding 
confirmed 

23 Detail in comments 
section any steps or 
adjustments made to 
ensure understandin 

24 Interpreter used 

Written copy of reasons 
(box 9) provided to 
detainee (within 2 
hours of removal) 

26 

Has detainee 
requested copy to be e-
mailed/faxed to his/her 
legal representative? 
Has detainee made 
representations against 
relocation? 

Has detainee asked for 
these to be faxed to 
his/her legal 
representative? 

28 Detainee on open 
ACDT 

No 

Provide date 
and time in 
comments box 

Yeses 

Yes el 

Name of interpreter 

Name of officer sending information 
and date/time sent 

Name of officer sending information 
and date/time sent 

Name of officer sending information 
and date/time sent and details of 
legal representative 

If yes, log no: 

if yes, confirm that all other options 
have been considered in 
accordance with DSO 6/2008 before 
Rule 40/42 invoked (and explain at 
box 9). 

If yes, confirm any further 
precautionary measures to be taken: 

Detention Services Order 02/2017 Removal from Association and Temporary Confinement 
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Notification that Rule 40/42 has been invoked. The following must be notified 
and details recorded: 

Who (requirement in 
brackets) 

Immigration Manager 
29 (without delay)

Duty supplier manager 
- when authorised by 
HOIE (without  delay', 
Medical practitioner 
(without delay) 

30 

31 

32 NB (without delay) 

Managers of religious 
33 affairs/chaplaincy 

(without delay) 
IS 91 Part C completed 
(within 2 hours) 

34 Home Office Case 
worker to be notified by 
HOIE in office hours 

35 

Name and 
position of 

.person notified 

"Demo, 

frl24 56-4?-&-

virl  eyvo

c 
tALCAA-Le-

Other (please specify) 

Method 

Emai telePh2Lc-) 
/in person 

hone 
fin_par-sorr--

Em /tele hbne 
/in person 

Email 

Date & Time 

I 1; --c,
is 

l't-cam -c-
set/3r 8-c?

0-tA, 

Email/telephone 
/in person 

I Justification for Rule40/42 beyond 24 hours - Please also state here the 

36 period of the authority. This must not automatically be the maximum permitted 

(no authority can exceed 14 days (Rule 40) or 3 days (Rule 42)) 

Detention Services Order 02/2017 Removal from Association and Temporary Confinement 
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9 I Reasons for Rule 40 or Rule 42 and evidence relied on: 

D642 ' 06-7 0[-f-e-z-A- --- (14-1 z-- (“) ,f, A--
: 
c-, , \V c...., ria- ft (2 t4 ''/Q1--":''' ..Th -`"Jcze c't)7  \j'-' '`  2' 

CcA/A-c4tc-l_rIki Ot-1/4 ck L.-)6ts V7-1,12--"- fit; CS LA. , --c\r.e,c ',-, c-e, > 

\-A.z.- C" P-sA,T- • "Z-- Crti6 -Crv\t/ otf:44,_ (ELArk- SLie.A1 

Authority for initial 24 hours Rule40/42 (HOIE Manager — EO or above, or 
HMPPS centre/duty manager) 

10 Full Name 

11 Grade 

12 Organisation 

13 Signature 

14 Date 

15 Time 

HMPPS-Confirmation 
HOIE team notified 

Name of person notified: Time of notification: 

Authority for urgent Rule 40142 

16 Full Name D Roffey 

17 Grade 

18 Organisation 

19 Signature 

20 Date 

DCM 

ciAS 

Signature! 

03/08/2017 

21 

22 

Time 

Confirmation 
HOIE team 
notified 

\L,fils)
Nfame of person notified: Time of notification: 

16- ou 
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Authority for continued Rule 40/42 Beyond 24 hours up to the maximum 14 
days (Rule 40) or 3 days (Rule 42) (HOIE Manager at SE0 level or above or 
HMPPS Deputy Director of Custody or his/her appointed deputy who is not an 
officer of the IRC) 

Full Name of 
person granting 
authority 

38 Grade 

39 Organisation 

40 Signature 

41 Date 

42 Time 

HMPPS-Confirmation Name of person notified: 

LHOIE team notified 

Reasons for ongoing removal explained in 
a language that is understood by the 
detainee:  

Understanding 
confirmed Yes/No 
Detail in comments 
section any steps or 
adjustments made to 
ensure understanding  

43 

44 Interpreter used I Yes/No 

45 

46 

47 

Written copy of reasons 
(box 36) provided to 
detainee. Within 2 
hours. 

Yes/No 

Has detainee 
requested copy to be 
faxed to his/her legal Yes/No 
representative? 

Has detainee made 
representations against Yes/No 
ongoing relocation? 

Has detainee asked for 
these to be faxed to Yes/No 
his/her legal 
representative? 

Time of notification: 

Comments 

Name of interpreter 

Time and date: 

Name of officer sending information 
and date/time sent and details of 
legal representative 

Name of officer sending information 
and date/time sent 

Details of legal representative: 
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Rule 40/42 closed on Medical grounds 

To be completed if Removal from Association or Temporary Confinement is deemed 
unsuitable by medical practitioner 

48 Reasons for closure (To include medical practitioner's comments and signature) 

Medical practitioner's details: 

49 Qualification/title 

50 Name (print) 

51 Signature 

52 Date 

End of authorised period of Rule 40/42 

53 

54 

Outcome 

ve-ro co c 

IA Le- Wc=„a,

6__ 6e c-Ain-uf 

Escalated/De-escalated to 
Rule 40/42 1-Y'le5iNc  

55 Association resumed Time 
1r5O  

Date th tt 

SupplierfliMIARS-leantr-e-MaResterMuty manager's details: 

56 Name (print) 

57 Signature Signature 

58 

59 

Date 

Time 
( el or 

tt 36 
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ACDT opened whilst under Rule 40/42 

60 Opened 

61 Closed 

62 Log number 

I Notification that Rule 40/42 
details recorded: 

Who (requirement in 
brackets 
Immigration (without 
delay)  
Medical practitioner 
(without delay)  

66 IMB (without delay) 

63 

65 

has been closed. The following must be notified 

Name of person 
notified

Managers of religious 
67 affairs/(chaplaincy 

(without delay)  
IS 91 Part C completed 
(within 2 hours) 

68 

69 

Home Office Case 
worker to be notified by 
HOIE in office hours 

Other (please specify) 

ti eue,

dhabyilttn

Method 

/i~n persoln 
,f-p:itt-Retep-19ene 
/in person 
E-Fm-ail/telephone 
iu n 

Effrait terve 
/in person 

Email/telephone 
/in person 

Email/telephone 
  /in person 

Date & Time 
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DSO 02/2017 Armex C — Activity Record 

Daily activity record (continuation sheet) 

Date 

5 

Time 

Name 

CID ref 

D642 

IBS*555 

Actions/Observations/Comments 

00. 1(..\ 

cai • 05 

0_2;_.00 

020 5 

e4.4 .1a4, 
di_ • 

4-1  
-2/0"404-;/•10.)  hc. 

• 35 

a lih_ et 

eto., „Aecl 

144.1te;r 1;1 ' iall 1 

 4"40-6   re-4•441 Oft.14-1c44116 • 

  ea.4' 
l ee-04-6 ..4:4 cLa. . 

D642 i5 Ci 

qua 
CS'' LO brc vxts t vein 

40‘ Coy.' n)0A-
cl) 

C_)v, Signature: • 

Name (printed) 
and position 
Oca 

Signature 

A of Coe tv 

6cca 
A Cc: ,J 

0 co 

A Q ,C.0 "414 0  eL 

CI C-0 

ra 

0c.c$

Aoicokiklarg... 

OC_o 

pi  0 Cow nirvt., 

DC2z• 
Signature 

Signature! 

Signature; 

Signature;

Signature 

Signature! 

Signature 
L. ._.i 

Signature 

Signature: 
• 
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DSO 02/2017 Annex C - Activity Record 

Daily activity record (continuation sheet) 

Date 

Name 

CD ref 
D642 

Actions/Observations/Comments 

Pic-c*C- 1==,

se-n \ ) 
C, CEr‘ 

Name (printed) 
and position 

C <z) 

Signature 

Signature: 

Signature 

Signature: 

.  Signature! s,m 
r 

tuj 
— i

Signature 

4-34-eci -4 946 lose-
1k"  cec4.e, --et-g- •  

ciA (41-0- 6 Wt1t/ 

Oc—cs 

  (10 Cc=itv r..) 06. 

c.c> 

Signature 

ioto i  C431%404.0 

r.,;111- tipPez
12A

4ae-fre-oici  06c./ had . occ, 
7.3.15 ,f ‘444e_   e-C-4.4.40•4 • 

Signature 
L. 

v er, Signature 

fio • C al IN,I0 tL ,a_ 
Signature 
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DSO 02/2017 Annex D — Visitors Record 

D642 
14 Healthcare - Comments (include reasons if answered no to any of the questions

below) 

va,c, 
17 

eg-c4-7 L e o le_a , 

4 t/4-c&f ArA,"/ 

15 Start time of visit Am/Pm 

16 End time of visit Am/Pm 
17 Room entered (Yes No 

18 Direct Dialogue Yes / No 

19 Interpreter used Yes /s 
20 Confirmed understanding s / No 

21 Name ,!$/.1 17v( i 
22 Position 

23 Signature Signature 

(4,0' 2 to 

Ico
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IDSO 02/2017 An ex D — Visitors Record 

DSO 02/2017 - Annex D 
Daily Visitors Record (New form to be completed each 

Date 

Name 

CID ref 
D642 

Home Office - Comments (include reasons if answerec 
questions.below)

D642 t•ifickt.-koi iric;c-1,44C. 1.pzs (•-errs ay

kr-,#/t- 16 t-too,  viakr 

Start time of visit 

End time of visit 

Room entered 

Direct Dialogue 

Interpreter used 

Confirmed understanding 

Position 

Signature 

5 . 

Signature 

ay) 

no to any of the 

I'd 
c1-.row offitc•Qe. 
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DSO 02/2017 Annex D — Visitors Record 

33 

34 

Signature 

Other visitor (please state) - Comments (include reasons if answered no to any 
of the questions below) 

D642 

ktrA r Q._ w Ct-,(:: 0 (....›-er 

f --k-c) v  Qj- 

ct, 

c, -(clAre 

6  e e c-Leco 55 

35 Start time of visit 

36 End time of visit 

37 Room entered es / No 

38 Direct Dialogue   /No 

39 Interpreter used Yes / 

40 Confirmed understanding / No 

41 Name 

42 Position 

e

  r 

V0 c-t.e 

jo 

C-0 

(3. 41C -el" LI it) nut 

-4, 

/ Pm to, k 

1  P m o i,Dr 

t" 6-41 

Signature 
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D642 
DSO 0212017 Annex D — Visitors Record 

Sc I .9- 
eaithcare - Comments (include reasons if answered no lo any of the questions14 

below) 

C LCA: 1 \ y 

Piday14-, 46 

15 Start time of visit 

End time of visit 

1, 01.er Cr 15 66\tv ccr 

Ler LtaT.Q4-- ,H„f-c5to 4 , 

m Pm 

- 23 °'Ani 
Room entered No 
Direct Dialogue 

Interpreter used 

/ Pm 

Yes No 

Yes tNo 

 CirLt„Ltr 
vniN1 _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

Signature 
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DSO 02/2017 Annex D — Visitors Record 

.1) 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

Chaplaincy - Comments (include reasons if answered no to any of the questions 
below) 

log/ 2_0 

P„,,,„e4.„,,), f ../AL,rie v10-6 

Start time of visit 

End time of visit 

Room entered 

Direct Dialogue 

Interpreter used 

Confirmed understanding 

Name 

Position 

Yes / 

Yes N 

Yes 

o 12. p, 
(3i ) /Prn 10fAei 

Tro-vx-t,vvv 

T NA-AtYvi- c1C.ifito\-bw*-7
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DSO 02/2017 - Annex E 
Multidisciplinary team review record (New form to be completed each day) 

1 Date 

2 Name 

3 CID ref 
D642 

Attendees 

Detainee (if not in 
attendance, record the 
reasons in the comments 
box below) 

4 

5 HOIE Manager 

6 Supplier Centre Manager 

Case Manager (if on open 
AC DT) 

8 Healthcare 

9 

Name Signature 

D642 
Signature 

Others (please specify)  A 

Signature 

Signature 
Signature

Mandatory Regime — Make arrangements for fresh air and shower 

10 

11 

Daily Regime Assessment 

Access to phone 

Toiletries 

Social visits 

Official visits 

Library book request 

Daily shop order 

Recreational facilities e.g. gym 

Smoke breaks (if appropriate), 
access to lighter 

TV 

Internet 

Yes / No and comment 

If no, confirmation detainee can access legal adviser.
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Other (eg education, arts and 
crafts, games). Please list: 

20 

The detainee has been provided with details of elements of regime helshe will be able 

to access and any elements which are being restricted and provided with a written 

copy of this form 

Notified by: 

21 Name 

22 Date 

23 Time 

Comments: to include reasons for continuation or ending of removal from 

a5SCciationitemoorary Confinement, alternatives to removal from 

associationitemporary confinement discussed and considered, any room 

adjustments, why regime restrictions are/remain in place, planning for return to 

association, association with others who are subject to Rule 40,and a staged 

return. 

C 

E>0r 

0-ovr,t_ 

„cc. s 

r a

car 
Nic-21.6 
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Use of Force-DCF 2 
DC RULE 41 

Log Number 

sorname. -i  D642 Handcuffs used I Yp 

Foreliamet D642 Time Handcuffs Applied,.,....... 

Nationality Time Handcuff Removed .  

Port Ref No  F 1 I c "i  Camera Used Yes ( No )

CID Ref No.......1. . .... .. J.. . ...  .. ....... If 'des Seal No 

ate Use of Force used  I L 

,hire Use., of Farce: COMMUnCed  Time Use of Force completed 

Search ConductoAd oik Arrival to Unit by 

I 
• 

ID

Time,_ ocrvl Name Nz. rase of Person Contacted 

lay Director In[on-ned 

t 1 i _ .,,1 ,. . i 

. ._. 
-- , . 1 of  . I..",?; 0 ,''' , 

Duty UKBA Inifo2'ined , 
- - ... 

- 
I . , 

-' 
::" ( .._ 

Duty IMB infofmed — , _ ', ,... , 

FLeallheclt-f.. 1111--cr4m.ti ' ---; . 
,d, ' I II 

Reason for Use of Force 

Location re-located too 

Type of Relocation 

Planned or Unplanned 

Is Detainee on a ACDT RASP? 

Has Healthcare seen the Detainee after Use of Force? 

Has Room Clearance been Completed? 

Compliant iSide 

New Location of Detainee Properly 

OFFICIAL - I 1\1_ 
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Home Office OFFICIAL — SENSITIVE 

USE OF FORCE REPORT FORM — DCF 02 

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE SUPERVISING OFFICER IN CHARGE AT THE SCENE OF 
THE INCIDENT 
LOCAL REFERENCE NUMBER: 
ESTABLISHMENT:  
INCIDENT DETAILS 

Date: 03/08/17 Time:14:00 

DETAINEE DETAILS 

CID Number: 
7187555 

Gender: 
Male X 
Female o 
Transgender o 

Nationality: GAMBIA 

STAFF INVOLVED 

Surname: D642 

The Use of Force was: 

Planned El Unplanned X 

Forename(s): 
ID642I

Age group (please circle): 

Adult (age ...27.....) 

Minor (age  

1st below the grade P work area (i.e. Care & Separation Unit) and names of MI the officers 

involved in the use of force incident 

Grade: 

DCM

DCM 

000 

But name; 

Yates 

Webb 

porename(s): Work Area. 

Michael 

Steve 

Residential 

Residential 

May Jack C+D 

LOCATION OF INCIDENT 

Win 
Own Room 
Care & Separation Unit 
Other (please specify) 

X Education/Multi-Faith Area 
Visits 
Association Area (please specify below) 

OFFICIAL — SENSITIVE 
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cq3, 
Home Office OFFICIAL — SENSITIVE 

EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE INCIDENT 

None known 
Searches (Room/A/B/Full) 
IEP down rade 
Failure to comply with removal  
Fight with another detainee 
Serving of removal directions (RDs) 

r- 
aul 

0 
Ass t on a member of staff 
Assault on another detainee 
Non-compliance 
Home Office interview 
Court appearance 
Video-link hearing 
Moving to another centre/unit/prison 
Others (please specify below) 

. .... ... .. , ........ ......... 

TYPE OF FORCE USED 

THE CIRCUMSTANCES WHY FORCE 
WAS USED 

Preventing injury to oneself 
Preventing self-harm 
Preventine in 'u to a third warty 
Preventing damage to property 
Preventing an escape / abscond 
Other (please specify below) 

•.•• . . ... ....... • •••••• mIF .• • • ••••• ••• • . • ..... • 0... •• - • I•F• 

... . . .. ••• • ..... .... ..... F• 1•41.1 0 .1 •• • • . •••• i+.••••• 

Ft Pi 

• l • ••• r.r..,.. .,••••1”..-- • . • ..... . ... • ........ • ....... • 

F .41 

• ..... r• r • ••• ••• • .• • • • • • • ..... •••• . ........... ... • ... • I ••••••• 

Verbal reasoning used to de-escalate the situation 

Yes X No 

(Please expand with details In Annex A 

Were Personal Safety 
Techniques Used? 

Defensive Options 
Push 
Knee Strike 
Kick 
Punch 

0 
0 

0 

and/or during the incident? 

Were C&R 
Techniques Used? 

Guiding Hold 
Isolating the Arm 
Arm Hold/Lock 
Wrist Flexion/Lock 
Thumb Flexion/Lock 
Inverted Wrist Hold 

I Were handcuffs applied? Yes CI 

Figure 

Were MMPR 
Techniques Used? 

Arm Hold Four 

X 

Head Support 
Mandibular An. le 
Detainee — Prone 
Detainee — Su sine 
Detainee — Seated 
Restraint Recovery

0 

No X 

The time applied:...._........,, . ... .. I •• .. • .. • • _ 
The time removed: 
The duration applied. 
Name of the person(s) checking the application and that the handcuffs were double locked: 

Name of the Supervising Officer: Michael Yates 
(Provide reasoning in the Annex A 

Was a Baton drawn? Yes o No X 

OFFICIAL — SENSITIVE 
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Home Office OFFICIAL — SENSITIVE 

If so, was it used? Yes ❑ No X 

The Use of Force was authorised by (Supervising Officer): 

Name._ Yates.... ..... ......... .. 

Grade... ... .... . ....... .. ..... - ...... ... ......... • - • • -- • • • 

Reason(s...Assault on staff . 

RELOCATION 

The detainee was relocated to: 
Own Room 
Care & Separation Unit 
Special Accommodation 
Other (please specify below) 

X 

Type of relocation required:
Compliant 
Passively Resistant 
Actively Resistant 
Other (please specify below) 

If relocated to Special Accommodation, complete the relevant form. 

Authorised by.

. ..... ........... A A• • .. ... A RA ••••A ... A .. .... A••AAA  A A.A.• . . ... A••A .AA -A•A , A“

OFFICIAL — SENSITIVE 
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INJURIES SUSTAINED & HEALTHCARE INVOLVEMENT 

Was a member of Healthcare present throughout the incident (Doctor, Registered Nurse or 
Healthcare? Yes o No X 

Name 

Grade 

An F213 or equivalent form (private sector) was completed by: 

Name  A Cc- 

Grade.  .. 

Did the detainee sustain any injuries at the time? (If so, please provide details on the F213 
or equivalent form) Yes o No X

Did the detainee require outside hospitalisation at the time? 
Yes o No o 

Name of Healthcare member e•-,-, . • ..... ,••••„, mmmmmm PM mmmm mmm mm mmmm 

Grade ....„,_„_„„r•re iri r„••• •• . .... • ..... ..... ....... ... . • 

Did a member of staff require medical attention at the time? 
Yes ❑ No X 

Name ..... .. .. ....... .. ..... .... ,„ „ .... .,,,„ ... . 

Grade 

Treatment was provided: 

By the centres healthcare staff (internally) ❑ By an outside hospital (externally) 

NOTE: 
AN F213 (or equivalent form) MUST BE COMPLETED ON ALL DETAINEES, EVEN IF THEY 
APPEAR NOT TO HAVE SUSTAINED ANY INJURIES. A COPY OF THE F213 MUST BE 
ATTACHED TO THIS FORM. THIS FORM SHOULD THEN BE PLACED IN THE USE OF 
FORCE INCIDENT FILE. ANY INJURIES SUSTAINED BY STAFF MUST BE ENTERED IN 
THE ACCIDENT BOOK. 

OFFICIAL — SENSITIVE 
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Home Office 

EVIDENCE 

OFFICIAL — SENSITIVE 

Yes No 

Was the clothing bagged and tagged? in X 

Were any photographs taken? 
in

Was the incident video recorded? in X 
D X 

Was a Body Worn Camera Used? 

CERTIFICATION: (By Officer completing form) 

I confirm that the details above are correct and that I have completed Annex A Use of 

Force — 0,ffi.;.Prs.-Statement.' 

Signature 
Signed... . . . . . . . . . . . 

Name MICHAEL YATES 

Date...03/08/2017 .. . . . . . . . . 

7i n, ~rst now hA classed to the Duty Operations Manager on duty. 

(BLOCK CAPITALS) 

ORDERLY OFFICER I DUTY OPERATIONS MANAGER (to complete): 

I confirm that I have: 
Contacted security to log the incident in the Use Of Force log, 

Passed the reports to security to store the original copy securely, 

Informed the Duty Governor Duty Director. Name

Informed the Home, Office Manager. Name 

Informed the NB. Name 

• informed thp Care Team. Name  

11 also confirm that all officers involved in the Use of Force have completed Annex A "Use. of 

Force — 

Signature  signefd. 
Nanne. NA ICI iAEL YATES 

Glade DCM 

OFFICIAL — SENSITIVE 
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ANNEX A USE OF FORCE 
Local 

Reference No. 

STAFF STATEMENT 

ESTABLISHMENT:...Brook House IRC 

DATE 03/08/17 

DETAINEE 
NAME: D642 

CID NUMBER:7187555 

OFFICER: Michael Yates 

GRADE: DCM 

The use of force must only be used when it is: 

Reasonable in the circumstance 
An absolute necessity 
No more force than necessary 
Proportionate to the seriousness of the situation 

Your statement must set out what happened; give details of your part in the use of force, 
any restraints/locks you applied and how the incident was finally resolved. It must give 
details of who authorised the use of force, as well as attempts made to de-escalate 
throughout the incident. 

Your statement must be completed independently of other staff involved in the incident. 

If C&R or MMPR was used, please tick your primary role: 
Supervising Officer X 
Head / Number 1 X 
Right arm 
Left arm X 
Leg Officer 1.: 

Have you been C&R basic refreshed in the last 12 months? 
Yes X 

Home Office — DCF 02 — Version 3 OFFICIAL — SENSITIVE April 2015 
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Have you attended a MMPR refresher in the last 6 months? 
Yes X 

The Type of Force Used: C&R 

Were Personal 
Safety Techniques 

Used? 
Defensive Options 
Push 
Knee Strike 
Kick 

Were C&R 
Techniques Used? 

Guiding Hold 

Were MMPR 
Techniques Used? 

Figure Four Arm Hold 
Isolating the Arm 
Arm Hold/Lock 
Wrist Flexion/Lock 

Punch Thumb Flexion/Lock 
Inverted Wrist Hold 

Were any additional restraints used? 
Hand Cuffs 
Baton 

NO 
NO  I 
NO 

Head Support 
Mandibular Angle 
Detainee — Prone 

❑ 

Detainee — Supine 
Detainee — Seated 
Restraint Recovery 

Who authorised their use? 

Please provide as much detail as possible below, including: 
Before the incident (i.e. what led to the incident, any de-escalation techniques used), 
during the incident (i.e. what types of force were employed and why), and after the incident 
(i.e. where the detainee(s) were relocated to and anv iniuries sustained). 

I (DCM) Detainee custody Manager, Michael Yates employed by G4S care and justice 
services at Brook House immigration centre, am in ticket and fully trained in C+R and first 
aid. I have held this position since April 2017. 

On Thursday 3rd August 2017 at around 13:40 a first response call was broadcast over the 
radio for a medical response to Arun Wing. On arrival it was clear that a Detainee by the 
name of ;_._._._._._._._. ._._.D1747 had made cuts to his throat and was quite upset. Myself 
and DCM Steve Webb spoke to [._._._._,D1747 to calm him down and allow Healthcare take 
a look at the cuts. While doing this I noticed a crowed of detainees gathering so asked DCO 
A. Albert and DCO B. Grimes to disperse of the gathering of detainees. While attending to 

D1747 I heard raised voices over by the gathering of detainees and heard a 
detainee by the name of __._,_D642 - say to DCO B. Grimes something along the lines of 
"Fuck off or I will slap you in the face" as I approached the situation to defuse it DCO A. 
Albert asked LF:664213 to return to his room. It was at that point [ osaz then returned to his 
room and came back out with a bottle of water that he then emptied in DCO A. Alberts 
face. At this point I then took hold of left arm in a guiding hold and tried walking 
him down to the other side of the wing. I chose to walk Lp6.42._.j to the other side of the 
wing because I. D1747 , was still being attended to by Healthcare and had become 
very animated. While in guiding hold with r_jpw_ II asked him around three times to walk 
with me to which he replied with "What the fuck you going to do you cunt suck your mum" 
He then began to struggle to get free and it was at this point I believe DCO J. May took hold 
of L._.Pti.L._IRight arm and I moved from guiding hold to Wrist Flexion.1:156:i.ilwas wet from 

Horne Office - DCF 02 - Version 3 OFFICIAL — SENSITIVE April 2015 
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the previous altercation and was hard to keep hold of so I told him repeatedly to stop 

struggling. When we arrived at the door at the end of the wing Lpw_] dropped all of his 

wait and started to struggle again. DCM S. Webb then came in and took control 

head. As we got through the door to the association area FECCii—ithen pushed forward to 

the far wall. I then realised head was free and at that moment I took control of his 

head and DCM S. Webb took control of ;__.D642___; right arm. I was communicating with 1-!] 

ip§gj and asking him to stop struggling and to calm down. ._._D642._,_' said that he couldn't 

breath and with his back against the wall lowered himself to the floor. It was at this point 

all holds were released and mediation was used on D642 to walk with us compliantly 

down to CSU.rig;.tiliithen entered CSU without any further incident. 

believe that the forced used was proportionate to the seriousness of the situation. 

This concludes my report. 
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Please draw a circle around the part of the body that you held, supported, controlled or 
applied pressure to during the incident. 

Front of body Back of body 

GPVI IF [CATION: (By Officer completing form) 

I confirm that the details above:ere correct 

Signed Signature 
Nome MCHAEL YATES 

Di-Jtu 
'This form must now.be passed to the Suparvisinp_Officet .

Home Office — DCF 02 — Version 3 OFFICIAL — SENSITIVE 
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ANNEX A USE OF FORCE 
Local 

Reference No. 

STAFF STATEMENT 

ESTABLISHMENT:...Brook House IRC 

DATE 03/08/2017 

DETAINEE 
NAME: D642 

CID NUMBER: 7187555 

OFFICER: Jack May 

GRADE: DCO 

The use of force must only be used when it is: 

Reasonable in the circumstance 
An absolute necessity 
No more force than necessary 
Proportionate to the seriousness of the situation 

Your statement must set out what happened; give details of your part in the use of force, 
any restraints/locks you applied and how the incident was finally resolved. It must give 
details of who authorised the use of force, as well as attempts made to de-escalate 
throughout the incident. 

Your statement must be completed independently of other staff involved in the incident. 

If C&R or MMPR was used, please tick your primary role: 
Supervising Officer 
Head / Number 1 
Right arm 
Left arm 
Leg Officer 

Have you been C&R basic refreshed in the last 12 months? 
Yes X 

Have you attended a MMPR refresher in the last 6 months? 
No X 
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The Type of Force Used: 

Were Personal 
Safety Techniques 

Used? 
Defensive Options 

Were C8R 
Techniques Used? 

Guiding Hold 1 ❑ 

Were MMPR 
Techniques Used? 

Figure Four Arm Hold 
Push Isolating the Arm Head Support 
Knee Strike 0 Arm Hold/Lock x Mandibular Angle 
Kick 0 Wrist Flexion/Lock Detainee — Prone 
Punch Thumb Flexion/Lock Detainee — Supine 

Inverted Wrist Hold Detainee — Seated 

Were any additional restraints used? 
Hand  Cuffs 
Baton 

NO 
NO 
NO 

Restraint Recovery_ 
Who authorised their use? 

❑ 

Please provide as much detail as possible below, including: 
Before the incident (i.e. what led to the incident, any de-escalation techniques used), 
during the incident (Le. what types of force were employed and why), and after the incident 
(i.e. where the detainee(s) were  relocated to and any injuries sustained) 
I (DCO) Detainee custody officer, Jack May employed by G4S care and justice services at 
Brook House immigration centre, am in ticket and fully trained in C+R and first aid. 

On the 03/08/2017 I received a first response to Awing at approximately 13:40pm, I was on 
my break at the time, so I rushed in and got to A wing as soon as I could. I arrived at A wing 
and a detainee was on the first floor with heathcare and had some blood on his neck and 
heathcare were seeing him. Micheal Yates then told me to move people away from the 
area so I started moving people away. DCO (detainee custody officer) Anaisa was having a 
conversation with detainee[ D642 l and the conversation started getting a 
little heated, so I stepped in and told Anasia to step away so the detainee would maybe 
calm down. Detainee D642 i then walked into a room and then came back 
out the room with a bottle of water and chucked water over my self a detainee custody 
officer Anasia, I grabed the bottle out of his hand and water went everywhere, Micheal 
Yates was next to me and then detainee [ D642 was against the railings with 
Micheal Yates arms either side of him holding the railings. Detaineer„ D642 

then moved away from Micheal Yates in a very aggressive manner, I then got hold of 
D642 I right arm and held his arm in a guiding hold then Micheal held the 

other one, detainee [_ D642 then started to swing his arms around so I think 
locked detainee D642 right arm into my stomach with hold of his index 
finger and thumb and Micheal had hold of either arm walking towards the pool table at the 
other end of the wing, L._ _ D642 then kept on moving around quickly and he got 
free due to his arms being wet from the water that he chucked over DCO Anasia working 
on A Wing. 

We held Detainee [ _ D642 against the wall and then got control over him then 
DCM Stephan Webb got control over his head and we took him through the door in a 
controlled manner and then detainee turned around and said he could not breathe at all 
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So we have all let go of him, then I said to detainee L _ D642 :take slow breaths 
and sit up and he turned around to me and said 'go away blud'. I then walked into A wing to 
support other officers as I didn't want detainee D642 to get more agrresive 
due to the fact myself had used reasonable force on him, no more force then necessary 
was used. 

This concludes my report 

Signature 

Please draw a circle around the part of the body that you held, supported, controlled or 
applied pressure to during the incident. 
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Front of body Back of body 

CERTIFICATION: (By Officer completing form) 

corm that the details above. are correct 

. 
:;lorled; Signature 
Name Jack May 

Date 03.08.2017 
'This form niUM no 
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ANNEX A USE OF FORCE 
Local 

Reference No. 

STAFF STATEMENT 

ESTABLISHMENT. Brook House IRC 

DATE 03/08/2017 

DETAINEE 

NAME.. D642 

CID NUMBER... 7187555 

OFFICER 

NAME Steve Webb 

GRADE DCM 

The use of force must only be used when it is: 

Reasonable in the circumstance 
An absolute necessity 
No more force than necessary 
Proportionate to the seriousness of the situation 

Your statement must set out what happened; give details of your part in the use of force, 
any restraints/locks you applied and how the incident was finally resolved. It must give 
details of who authorised the use of force, as well as attempts made to de-escalate 
throughout the incident. 

Your statement must be completed independently of other staff involved in the incident. 

If C&R or MMPR was used, please tick your primary role: 
Supervising Officer 
Head / Number 1 
Right arm 
Left arm 
Leg Officer 

Have you been C&R basic refreshed in the last 12 months? 
Yes X No o 
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The Type of Force Used: 

i'TMONIW 
rsona 

Safety Techniques 
Used? 

Defensive Options 
Push 
Knee Strike 
Kick 
Punch 

Were C&R 
Techniques Used? 

Guiding Hold 
Isolating the Arm 
 Arm Hold/Lock 
Vikist Flexion/Lock 
Thumb Flexion/Lock 
Inverted Wrist Hold 

_Were any additional restraints used? 
Hand Cuffs 
Baton  

C 

❑ 
❑ 

Were MMPR 
Techniques Used? 

o Figure Four Arm Hold 
o Head Support  
o Mandibular Angle 
El Detainee — Prone 
o Detainee — Supine 
pe  Detainee — Seale 

Restraint Recovely 
Who authorised their use? —

Please provide as much detail as possible below, including Before the incident (ie. what led to the incident, any de-escalation techniques used), during the incident (Le. what types of force were employed and why), and after the incident .(le where the detainee(s), were relocated to and any injuries sustained). I Steve Webb Have been a DCO for 6 years and have been a DCM for 9 months. I have been working et Brook House for 11 months as a Residential Manager in charge cf Arun and Eden wings_ I was in the residential office when there was a call on the radio for a medical response on Arun wing, I ifet the office and walked on to the wing. Officers were at the far end of the wing where 1 detainee had made cuts to his neck, while we were dealing with this detainee, wing officers were keeping back other detainees that had gathered around ia_see whet had happened. One of the detainees that had come to have a look was detainee D642 _?, he was asked to move back and I heard a few exchanges of words and top said that he would slap the officer, I then went across to talk with detainee if**, he then moved into a room and I moved back to the other detainee that had made cut s to his neck, then I heard a shout and looked over and there was scuffle and officers were holding detainee LC)642 who _had thrown hot water over a offi cer, I then 
instructed the officers to remove detainee LID643 off of the wing and take him to the CSU. D642 was putting up a fight and was struggling ageinst the officers, other detainee were then shouting and getting involved, Once detainee D642 had been moved towards the first floor door he again started fighting and where he was wet officers were struggling to take hold of and restainLi*421 both of detainees LD642_; arms were being held sceP642: then started to kick his legs around and his legs then became weapons and were endangering the officers. Seeing detainees D642 kicking out with his legs I decided to take control of his head this would eliminate the legs_ It was_ necessary and reasonable because the legs had become weapons. Once detainee :D642; was off the wing he carried on struggling and then due to 042: being wet and slippery he was pinned against the wall and he slipped out of the hold, then took hold of a arm and put :D642: into a straight arm lock which is an approved technique with In control and restraint, he then look out of breath and he stopped struggling the decision was to let go and release holds, there were enough officers to deal with P642 in the corridor, so I then went back to deal with the unrest that was on Arun wing. The use of force was reasonable, necessary and proportionate_to ihe_serinugrme.c_ the circumstances. this end my report S Webb 

Home Office — DCF 02 — Version 3 OFFICIAL — SENSITIVE 

Signature 

April 2015 

CJS001483_0110 



OFFICIAL — SENSITIVE Home Office 

Please draw a circle around the part of the body that you held, supported, controlled or 

applied pressure to during the incident. 

Front of body Back of body 

CERTIFICATION: {By Officer completing form) 

I confirm that the details above are correct 

SIgneLl 

Name 

Signature 

( -e.. 
Date. ' 

frirrn must now he passed to the Supervising Officer. 

(BLOCK CAPITALS) 
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•EPOR' OF 
0 DET EE 

Section 1 — Detail of Detainee (To be completed by the tncicient Reporting Officer) 

D642 ' 
D642Surname: . . . , ..... 

iD Ref    , Date of Birth: ... .......... „  1 .I•• .. . .. 

Section 2 (a Details of incident (To be completed by the Incident Reporting Officer) 

Time and date of incident:   , 1 IdId dl Id. I . dldl r d id i d • ••• 1•1 1..“ . r ... ... . dd.. 

Place of incident: , 

.... , r Incident reported by: , ,  .. -?!-1'. .. 

lnerderrt Witnessed by: ... . . 

Nature of lniury: 

••• 1 •1 ...... Id dli••• • 

-1• ....... F a., ... 

Section 2 (b) Brief report of circumstance .ih.Which,injury was sustained 
(To be completed by the inbiderit Reporting Officer) 

. ... . .......... ... . . .. .. 

41 I 
I Id, IP rid I I 51 

IRC 

1 

... .. . ... • .. ... d • d ed d..• rd•• in , i•I•ad • I • .. d . •• • ri. , • ddg ..... 

.... . .. 

• 

... ..... irn I "L..• .. .r. . rd4derr•I•id ..... .. . 

Name (Block capitals): 

Signature:  

Date: ...... . . 
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Section 3 Healthcare's report (To be completed by 'niedical staff) 

Time and date of examination.-..? " g .,/.'7. . . • . 
Report:2/3

c-42-cs-

C eSC1

kr&-

„A:7, 1-(= 
1'7 L41 ri 

Healthcare:

Medical Staff Ng 
(Block capitals)

Signature:...... , 

Front of Body 

Signature 

. .. 

G4S F213 — 17/06/15 

Back of Body 

, ... . . . . .... I • • + • 

/ ... ...,... . 
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